
Volume 29
May 2000

General William Buel Franklin
This is a three-quarter standing view wearing a double-breasted frock coat with rank of Brigadier General. 
His eagle belt plate, sash, and sword, which is attached to his belt, are very clearly visible. Franklin poses 
with his kepi in one hand. Back mark: E. Anthony, New York, published from a photograhic negative in 

Mathew Brady’s National Portrait Gallery. Photo available for $150.00 from:
http://warbetweenthestates.com/pics/war.cdv1131.htm
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 1



Table of Contents
Letter from the Editor ......................................................................................................................3

Franklins in Georgia ........................................................................................................................3

African-American Franklins in Knoxville, Tennessee.....................................................................5

Sultana Sinks! 1,500+ Feared Lost ..................................................................................................5

Genealogy Tip: Death Certificates and Death Records ...................................................................6

William Buel Franklin (1823-1903) Civil War Union General .......................................................7

Franklin Marriages in Texas ..........................................................................................................10

Book Review - The Descendants of James Isaiah Franklin...........................................................33

Book Review - Family of Robert Franklin of Charlotte County, Virginia ....................................33

Queries ...........................................................................................................................................34

Names Index ..................................................................................................................................38

Place Index.....................................................................................................................................50
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 2



, Russ!

wers 

:

Letter from the Editor
One of my former subscribers told me that she had stopped subscribing because FFRU seems to have focus 
on Southern U.S. Franklins. I would like to say that is not correct, but in practice, as we look over the past 
issues of this FFRU newsletter, I have to agree with her. That is definitely NOT the mission of FFRU, so I 
will have to make a conscious effort to reverse this trend.

Another complaint recently heard on the Franklin internet newslist, is that the list is primarily U.S.-based. 
Like the FFRU observation this, too is correct and is also based on participation. 

Between the previous volume of FFRU and this one, was Black History Month. My genealogy club at work 
hired a prominent African-American author to speak about genealogy. She got me thinking about the chal-
lenges for researchers with U.S. slave ancestry. You will note that there is an article of African-American 
Franklins in this issue. If any of you have slave records among your research, please share it. I would be 
happy to publish it here in FFRU.

This volume contains the second biography of a famous Franklin, General William Buel Franklin, who com-
manded Union troops in the U.S. Civil War. He was a controversial figure while he was alive. Russ Dodge 
was kind enough to allow me to publish the photos that he took of General Franklin’s grave. Thanks

I’ve received quite a few queries, most of which I could answer in some fashion. Many of those ans
and queries are included herein.

Ben Franklin, Editor FFRU
5847 Sandstone Drive
Durham, NC 27713-1925

benz2@earthlink.net

Franklins in Georgia
By Betty Parrish <bsparrish@home.com> In the Tennessee State Archives from Georgia censuses

Name Age Birth state Occupation Real Estate Value

1850 Thomas County, Georgia Census, pg. 49
Abram N. Franklin 39 NC Farmer
Margaret 33 GA
Catherine 12 GA
George 9 GA
George F. Franklin 32 or 52 

(hard to read)
GA Farmer

Laura 29 GA
William 3 GA
Sally 6/12 GA
Missouri 7 GA
Sarah 3 GA

1850 Bullock County, Georgia Census, pg. 265
Robard Martin 45 GA Farmer $50
Elizabeth 33 SC
Mary Franklin 14 GA
Sarah Franklin 12 GA
Jane Franklin 10 GA
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 3



Benjamin Franklin 8 GA
John Franklin 4 GA
Luther Martin 11 GA
William Martin 7 GA
John Martin 5 GA
Rubin Martin 4 GA
This family appears to be a combined family -- with Robard having been married before and Elizabeth 
having been married before. Does anyone know what Franklin Elizabeth was married to? Does anyone 
know who Mary Franklin married?

1850 Bullock County, Georgia Census, pg. 265
Pernal Franklin 40 NC $500
Susan 35 NC
Mitchell 14 GA
Amanda 11 GA
Thomas 10 GA
Roman 8 GA
Hardy 7 GA
Jacon (?) 5 GA (M)
Emily 3 GA

1850 Chatham County, Georgia Census, pg. 233
Benjamin Franklin 33 SC Tailor
Maria E. 23 SC
Abraham 5 SC
Benjamin 4 SC
John Evans 39 MD Carpenter
Ann A. 25 SC
William H. 6 SC
Matilda 7 SC
Edward Joiner 37 SC Ship Carpenter
---------(unreadable) 27 GA Ship Carpenter
James Selven (?) 18 GA Ship Carpenter
James Fabian 25 SC Engineer
George Clark 16 GA
Emily Evans 1 MD
This household must have been a boarding house, even though it wasn’t indicated as such in the census.

1850 Lowndes County, Georgia Census, pg. 367
Selby Franklin 30 GA Farmer
Elizabeth 20 GA
Sarah Ann 6 GA
Mary J. 5 GA
Maranda 3 GA
Selby W. 1 GA

1850 Lowndes County, Georgia Census, pg. 366

Name Age Birth state Occupation Real Estate Value
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 4



ed by 
n" 
ar 

st-ever 
r due to 
0 were 
on the 
From 40,000 Early Georgia Marriages by Maddox & Carter, 1976:

Franklin, George married Nancy McCallister September 13, 1849 in Washington County, 
Georgia

I hope this information is of help to other researchers. I am looking forward to responses to 
questions above. Thanks, Betty

African-American Franklins in Knoxville, Tennessee
Found on page http://members.aol.com/afriamgene/newsletter/oldnews.html

News-Sentinel Knoxville, Tennessee, 27 Feb 1927, ‘Finds Records of First Negro “Marriages”’

Records of the first legal marriages ever made by Negroes in Knoxville have recently been unearth
Glenn Graham, chauffeur of Miss Mary Boyce Temple. These notices appeared in copies of "Parso
Brownlow's Knoxville Chronicle of the era immediately following the Civil War. Negroes before the w
were simply married by consent of their masters.

The old records disclose among others the following marriages: 

Sultana Sinks! 1,500+ Feared Lost
By permission of Greg Reeves <greg@rapidnet.com>, owner of the Sultana web page found at:
http://www.rapidnet.com/~greg/Sultana/Sultana.html
Clearly overloaded, this is the last known photo of the 
Sultana, taken the afternoon before the tragedy when the 
steamer was taking on coal at Helena, Arkansas.

That’s how newspaper headlines should have read in the 
days immediately following the Sultana’s explosion on 
the Mississippi River early on the morning of April 27, 
1865. After all, well over 1,500 paroled Union soldiers, 
crewmen and passengers lost their lives in the cold, mud-
dy waters that spring morning.

Unfortunately, a war-torn and weary nation still was reel-
ing from President Lincoln's shocking assassination just 
two weeks earlier and the Eastern-established newspapers 
relegated the sad story to internal pages. However, it was (and remains even today) America’s wor
maritime disaster. The actual number of passengers aboard the Sultana will likely always be unclea
poor record keeping at the time of boarding, but scholars today believe that between 2,200 and 2,30
probably aboard the ill-fated steamer when she exploded nine miles north of Memphis, Tennessee 
Mississippi River.

Edward Franklin 80 MD
Eliza 4 GA
Lucy A. 6/12 GA
These Franklins were living with Timothy Bryan and wife, Sarah, and children.

Name Age Birth state Occupation Real Estate Value
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 5



“In 

m Mr. 

r’s 

 
r 

cour-
LTA-
 lots of 
im as 
 too par-
d fol-

nited 
g of uni-

r most 

 world 

e U.S. 
st com-
ct. They 
Of the paroled Union soldiers aboard the Sultana, nearly three out of four hailed from the states of Ohio, 
Tennessee, or Indiana, but soldiers from Michigan, Kentucky, West Virginia, Illinois, Iowa, Pennsylvania, 
Missouri, Nebraska and even Alabama were also aboard!

 Here are the Franklins mentioned in the disaster:

Books and Videos about the 1865 Sultana Disaster:

Sultana-Mississippi’s Titanic ~ VHS ~ Usually ships in 2-3 days From A&E' and the History Channel's 
Search of History” Series. Our Price: $16.99 ~ You Save: $2.96 (15%) 

Salecker, Gene Eric 1996. Disaster on the Mississippi: The Sultana Explosion, April 27 1865. ISBN 1-
55750-739-2. Naval Institute Press, Annapolis, MD 21402. 346 p. Hardbound.

Regrettably, Gene’s book now is out of print, so I suggest that you instead order his book directly fro
Salecker, from whom you'll receive an autographed copy and save money too!

Potter, Jerry O.; 1992. The Sultana Tragedy: America’s Greatest Maritime Disaster. ISBN 0-88289-861-2. 
Pelican Publishing Company Inc., 1101 Monroe St., Gretna, LA 70053. 300 p. Hardbound. Publishe
Price: $24.95 Order On-line & Save 30% Your Price: $17.47

Duey, Kathleen; Emma Eileen Grove: Mississippi, 1865 (American Diaries, No 2) / Mass Market Paperback
/ Published 1996 Publisher's Price: $4.50 Usually ships in 24 hours Order On-line & Save 20% You
Price:$3.60 

If you have an interest in America's worst-ever maritime disaster, “the Titanic of the Mississippi,” I en
age you to join a growing number of Sultana enthusiasts on the Internet's friendliest mailing list, SU
NA-L. Dedicated to sharing research notes, information about survivors or those that perished, and
other fascinating studies of that tragedy on 27 April 1865, we invite you to come join us! We even cla
subscribers authors of some of the finest and most scholarly Sultana books ever published and they
ticipate! But, best of all, it’s FREE! Subscribing is also fast and simple...simply visit the web page an
low the simple instructions.

Genealogy Tip: Death Certificates and Death Records
Hey, what’s the difference between death records and death certificates? If you don’t know, you may be 
missing out on something very important! By Federal Law, vital records began to be kept all over the U
States approximately 1910-1920, with the exact date depending on the state. This was the beginnin
form, official, birth, death and marriage certificates, which were kept by the state. Prior to that time, many 
counties kept vital records. These vital records are usually kept in large volumes of ledger books. Fo
jurisdictions in the U.S., if you ask the county or the state for a death certificate for a person who died in 
1890, you won’t get one. If, however, you ask the county for a death record, that is an entirely different 
matter!!! This might seem like a nuance to you. To the clerks and various record-keepers, there is a
of difference between a death record and a death certificate.

Now, that said, if someone tells you that they have a birth certificate for someone who was born in th
in 1901, for instance, you should ask to see it. There aren’t many of them, but they do exist. The mo
mon reason they exist is that the person needed one later for some purpose and got one after the fa

State Name Rank Unit Unit Disposition

Tennessee Franklin, James H. C. Sergeant A 3rd Cavalry Died

Indiana Franklin, B. Private F 4th Cavalry (?)

Franklin, Benjamin Corporal F 40th Infantry Died

Franklin, Morgan S. Private C 93rd Infantry Died
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 6



n who 
g on 

cords 
 in the 
d in a 
ber of 

t 
ther 
mother. 
 and I 
t I was 
he 

Bi-
e, 
 
se 

n-

ds) 
ill-
 
ant 

f 
tly 

n 
ns 
nd 
 

 House 
fantry, 
 1862.

et-
exist, but they are rare.

I recently got a request from a researcher who insisted that if I didn’t have the birth certificate for a ma
was born in Missouri in the 1860’s, that they were going to get it themselves... Good luck! Expandin
what I said in FFRU Volume 28, the most likely source for this information is: Census, county birth re
(if they were kept) and family bibles. In this particular case, his information was found in the census,
family bible, in county divorce records and in the local newspapers. Additional insight has been foun
recorded interview with one of his daughters, land records, and a city atlas which lists him as a mem
a church. Many events in his life have been documented, but there is no birth certificate.

Birth Certificate Note
From Barton Meeks <Barton.Meeks@pobox.com>: “I learned something about vital records... I wen
downtown to get a copy of my birth certificate (for a passport.) It didn’t have my mother listed! My mo
died when I was 13, and stepmother adopted me after she married my father, so the BC listed my step
The woman at vital records told me that after the adoption, my original BC is sealed in an envelope
would need to get a judge to order having it opened. Anyway, I knew she adopted me at the time, bu
a little surprised when I got my BC. No big deal, but it is another thing to think about when judging t
information on a BC.”

William Buel Franklin (1823-1903) 
Civil War Union General

By Ben Franklin, Editor. This is the second in the series of 
ographies of Famous Franklins. This photograph: Wet plat
albumen carte de visite photograph, mounted to 2 3/8” x 4”
card. Three-quarter standing view, striking a Napoleonic po
with his opposite hand on the back of a studio chair. He is 
wearing a double-breasted frock coat with rank of Major Ge
eral. No photographer's imprint.1 

William Buel Franklin was born 27 Feb 1823 in York, York 
County, Pennsylvania, son of Walter Semonds and Sarah 
(Buel) Franklin, and grandson of Samuel and Sarah (Semon
Franklin of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and grandson of W
iam and Abigail Buel of Litchfield, Connecticut. He was the
top graduate of the West Point Class of 1843 (Ulysses S Gr
was about in the middle of the class that year). 

He distinguished himself in the Mexican War in the Battle o
Buena Vista under General Zachary Taylor and consequen
won a promotion to the brevet rank of 1st Lieutenant.

When the Civil War broke out, he was serving in Washingto
as the supervising engineer in the construction of the additio
to the national Capitol and in the erection of the Treasury a
Post Office buildings. His first service in the volunteer army

was as commander of a brigade at Bull Run, 21 Jul 1861, where his action in the vicinity of the Henry
attracted the attention of the War Department. His promotions at this time were: colonel of the 12th in
14 May 1861; brigadier-general of volunteers, 17 May 1861, and major-general of volunteers, 4 Jul

1. This photo is available for $125.00 at War Between The States Memorabilia; PO Box 3965; G
tysburg, PA 17325; Tel. 717-337-2853 http://warbetweenthestates.com/pics/cdv114.htm
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 7



mand.

er Gen-
e was 

escing, 
up by 

om-
nd of 

 Paris 
 1889. 
 1903. 

 at 
Major General Ambrose Burnside was the commander during the disastrous loss for the Union in the Battle 
of Fredricksburg. General Burnside blamed General Franklin. Under Burnside, he commanded the 1st and 
6th Corps, at the Battle of Fredericksburg, 13 Dec 1862. General Burnside, by complaining that Franklin 
did not obey orders in this battle caused the General Franklin to be sharply censured by the Congressional 
committee on the conduct of the war, and he was also removed from his command for insubordination. The 
failure of President Lincoln to approve the removal led to General Burnside’s resignation of his com

On 15 Aug 1863, he was given the command of the 19th Army Corps and directed its operations, und
eral Banks, in the Red River expedition of 1864. At Sabine Cross Roads, Louisiana, April 8, 1864, h
severely wounded. He returned home where he was on sick leave until 2 Dec 1864. While still conval
he was on a train of the Baltimore and Philadelphia Railroad, 11 Jul 1864, when the train was held 
Confederate raiders. He was captured, but he made his escape the same night.

After retiring from military service, he served as an executive of the Colt Fire Arms Manufacturing C
pany for 22 years. He was president of the commission which laid out Long Island City, New York, a
the commission which built the state house at Hartford, 1872-73. He was U.S. commissioner to the
Exposition in 1889, where he received the decoration of Grand Officer of the Legion of Honor, 12 Oct
He served as a director of the Panama Railroad Company. He died in Hartford, Connecticut, 8 Mar
He was buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery (Section H, Lot 141), York, Pennsylvania.2 l

2. Grave photos taken by Russ Dodge < RJDODG4300@aol.com>, used with permission, found
Find-a-grave http://findagrave.com/pictures/4888.htm
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 8



 
eprint. 

 
$9.95 

cate 

. 

and 
 served 
 First 
References/Bibliography
American Biographies, by Wheeler Preston. New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1940. Reprint. De-
troit: Gale Research, 1974.

American National Biography, 24 volumes. Edited by John A. Garraty and Mark C. Carnes. New York: Ox-
ford University Press, 1999.

Appleton’s Cyclopaedia of American Biography. Six volumes. Edited by James Grant Wilson and John 
Fiske. New York: D. Appleton & Company, 1888-1889. Reprint. Detroit: Gale Research, 1968.

Biography Index. A cumulative index to biographical material in books and magazines. Volume 1: January, 
1946-July, 1949. Volume 7: September,1964-August, 1967. New York: H.W. Wilson Company, 1968.

The Civil War Dictionary. By Mark Mayo Boatner, III. New York: David McKay Company, 1959.

Dictionary of American Biography. Volumes 1-20. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1928-1936.

Harper’s Encyclopaedia of United States History: From 458 A.D. to 1915. New edition, entirely revised and
enlarged. 10 volumes. By Benson John Lossing. New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1915. R
Detroit: Gale Research, 1974. Biography contains portrait.

In Defense of Gen. William B. Franklin at the Battle of Fredericksburg, Virginia/Book and 2 Maps by Jacob
Lyman Gen. William B. Franklin and the Operations of the Greene. From Amazon.com: Our Price: 
+ $0.85 special surcharge Paperback Book & Map edition (April 1995) Sergeant Kirkland’s; ISBN: 
0963213768

The National Cyclopaedia of American Biography. Volume 4. New York: James T. White & Company, 
1891. Reprint. Volumes 1-50. Ann Arbor, Mich.: University Microfilms, 1967-1971. Use the Index to lo
biographies

A National Register of the Society Sons of the American Revolution Principal Events of the American Rev-
olution.

The Twentieth Century Biographical Dictionary of Notable Americans. Brief biographies of authors, ad-
ministrators, clergymen, commanders, editors, engineers, jurists, merchants, officials, philanthropists, sci-
entists, statesmen, and others who are making American history. 10 volumes. Edited by Rossiter Johnson
Boston: The Biographical Society, 1904. Reprint. Detroit: Gale Research, 1968.

U.S. Army Historical Register, 1789-1903, Vol. 1

Webster’s American Military Biographies. Springfield, MA: G. & C. Merriam Company, 1978.

Who Was Who in America. A component volume of Who’s Who in American History. Volume 1, 1897-
1942. Chicago: A. N. Marquis Company, 1943.

Who Was Who in the Civil War. By Stewart Sifakis. New York: Facts on File Publications, 1988.

Genealogy
Starting with Willian Buel Franklin’s grandfather, Samuel Rhodes Franklin, son of Thomas Franklin 
Mary Rhodes, was born 06 Aug 1774; married Sarah Simonds (the daughter of Jonas Simonds, who
in the Revolutionary war as a Captain in the Pennsylvania Artillery). Samuel served in the Army as a
Lieutenant, 10th Infantry from 1 Apr 1799 until his honorable discharge, 15 June 18003.Samuel died in 
1836. This family is mentioned in the History of York County, Pennsylvania, by John Gibson. Chicago. 
1886. (772, 207p.):166, 179, 427.

Samuel and Sarah had three sons, Abraham, John, and Walter Simonds Franklin

3. Historical Register and Dictionary of the United States Army; [p.412] F.; page 434
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 9



Walter Simonds Franklin, born in 1799, married 25 Sep 1821 in Litchfield, Litchfield County, Connecticut, 
Sarah Buel (daughter of William and Abigail Buel of Litchfield, Connecticut). Walter died in 1838.
Children:

1. William Buel Franklin (the subject of this sketch), born 27 Feb 1823, York, York County, 
Pennsylvania. He died 8 Mar 1903 Hartford, Connecticut. He was Civil War Union Major General. 
He married Anna Louisa Clarke (born 25 Mar 1824 died 17 July 1900).

2. Samuel Rhodes Franklin, (not to be confused with his grandfather of the same name) born 25 Aug 
1825 in York, York County, Pennsylvania He entered the U.S. navy as a midshipman, 18 Feb 1841; 
and rose to the rank of Rear-Admiral. In 1898 he published Memories of a Rear-Admiral Who has 
Served for More than Half a Century in the Navy of the United States. He listed as a member of the 
United States Navy in the City Directories of 1890 and 1891 for Washington, D.C. (Address: 1338 
19th Northwest)

3. Ann Franklin born about 1830.
4. Frederick B. Franklin, born 1832, York, York County, Pennsylvania.
5. Walter S. Franklin, Jr., born 1 Mar 1836, York, York County, Pennsylvania, married Mary Campbell 

Small 11 Dec 1866. Walter died 3 Dec 1911 Baltimore, Maryland.
6. Thomas Franklin, born 1838

References
World Family Tree Vol. 32 (Disk #2), Ed. 1

LDS IGI

Franklin Marriages in Texas
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD. Used with permission.

Anderson County, Texas
Franklin, Charles Huddleston, Polly Ann 17 Jul 1890
Franklin, Charley Anderson, Mandy 4 Jan 1888
Franklin, E. P. Bennett, Richard 8 Sep 1895
Franklin, James Craig, F. B. 7 Jan 1894
Franklin, Jim Fletcher, Bobbie 9 Dec 1882
Franklin, John Grear, Sallie 26 Sep 1873
Franklin, John Taylor, Mahale 21 Nov 1879
Franklin, John B. Evans, Pearl 24 Apr 1889
Franklin, Josie Miller, R. M. 9 May 1887
Franklin, Lula Perkins, Tom 28 Mar 1893
Franklin, Martha J. Mitchell, W. H. 13 Jan 1878
Franklin, Rachel Thomas, D. 13 Dec 1887
Franklin, W. L. Rountree, E. E. 14 Dec 1879

Angelina County, Texas
Franklin, Allice Morehead, George W. 16 Sep 1886
Franklin, Betty Slaughter, I. 15 May 1890
Franklin, Eliza J. Wright, D. C. 23 Oct 1890
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 10



Franklin, Henry Snider, Pheba 31 Oct 1891
Franklin, J. L. Driver, M. C. 22 Mar 1888
Franklin, J. R. Thompson, Fannie 21 Nov 1882
Franklin, J. W. Renfro, Malissa 17 Mar 1881
Franklin, L. H. Morehead, S. C. 15 Aug 1889
Franklin, Manda Arnold, Thomas 15 Jun 1881
Franklin, Mary Olds, B. F. 27 Sep 1888
Franklin, Willie Everitt or Stanley, J. C. 10 Nov 1891
Franklin, Z. A. Richardson, J. J. M. 6 Jan 1892

Aransas County, Texas
Franklin, Josephine D. Perrenot, Theodore F. 26 Apr 1876
Franklin, Sarah I. Williams, John 24 May 1872

Atascosa County, Texas
Franklin, F. M. Walker, Melvina 10 Nov 1886

Austin County, Texas
Franklin, S. L. Josey, L. E. 26 Jun 1894

Bastrop County, Texas
Franklin, Benjamin Nolen, Julia 25 Dec 1877
Franklin, Duska Dennis, Pickins 5 Sep 1868
Franklin, Ella Talbert, Edward 19 Nov 1868
Franklin, Francis Clark, Oliver 13 Jan 1876
Franklin, Francis Hunter, Robert 5 Oct 1892
Franklin, George Joiner, M. L. 30 May 1875
Franklin, James Aldridge, Malinda 12 Apr 1879
Franklin, James Brooks, Lemella 13 Apr 1872
Franklin, Jeff Molden, Gustena 17 Jun 1893
Franklin, Joshua Jones, Laura 14 Oct 1877
Franklin, Lula Scott, William 25 Aug 1892
Franklin, M. F. Young, W. W. 22 Dec 1880
Franklin, Mariah Purson, George 3 Jan 1867
Franklin, Martha Williams or Wilson, Washington 3 Nov 1872
Franklin, Mary Denson, Jesse 13 Jun 1872
Franklin, Mary Chambers, Washington 10 Jan 1895
Franklin, Paralee House, Alf 21 Sep 1894
Franklin, Pricilla Lawrence, Valentine 8 Jan 1891
Franklin, R. L. Turner, Sarah A. 20 Jul 1880
Franklin, Rosa Whitley, John 31 Dec 1880
Franklin, S. A. Phillip, Joseph 5 Dec 1892
Franklin, Sabry Houston, Buck 28 Jun 1893
Franklin, Sarah Bell, Bill 21 Jan 1875
Franklin, Sarah Farmer, Jackson 14 Jun 1872
Franklin, Willis Johnson, Drucilla 9 Jan 1873

Bee County, Texas
Franklin, John Garcia, Laura 1 Jun 1885
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 11



Franklin, John Hall, Mary 28 Jun 1884
Franklin, John B. Thompson, Minnie L. 9 Sep 1895

Bell County, Texas
Franklin, C. D. Crow, G. C. 20 Feb 1890
Franklin, G. E. Pritchard, Lula 11 Oct 1893
Franklin, G. W. Drake, Isala 5 Apr 1896
Franklin, J. Lackey, Hattie 1893
Franklin, J. Lackey, Hattie 23 Jan 1893
Franklin, J. B. Landrum, M. A. 27 Jan 1887
Franklin, J. M. Kelley, Bamma 3 Aug 1892
Franklin, J. W. Hagler, Lena 17 Jul 1895
Franklin, John Sparks, Minerva 16 Mar 1892
Franklin, Lucy H. Kirchner, W. O. 25 Dec 1892
Franklin, M. E. Prewitt, J. B. 15 May 1890
Franklin, Mollie Bucknar, L. M. 19 Jul 1887
Franklin, Sallie Pittman, W. H. 2 Aug 1896

Bexar County, Texas
Franklin, Albert Williams, Mollie 29 Jan 1885
Franklin, Bertha Taylor, Henry 24 Dec 1895
Franklin, C. H. Martin, Lula G. 11 Jul 1887
Franklin, Caroline Jefferson, Thomas 20 Mar 1870
Franklin, George Simpson, Ella 11 Oct 1871
Franklin, George Austin Jones, Sarah Ann 4 Nov 1880
Franklin, Hiram Johnson, Elisabeth 11 Jun 1870
Franklin, Jesse Hightower, Viney 21 Jun 1886
Franklin, John E. Beu, Lucinda 14 Oct 1887
Franklin, Martha Lewis, Ben 8 Feb 1874
Franklin, Thomas P. Devilbiss, Agnes 23 Oct 1879
Franklin, W. P. Johnson, R. A. 29 Aug 1892
Franklin, W. P. O’Neil, Katie 11 Jun 1890

Blanco County, Texas
Franklin, Cora Cuzzart, J. W. 16 Feb 1887
Franklin, Ellen Hardin, Haywood 10 Oct 1877
Franklin, J. H. Danner, Lou A. 30 Oct 1887
Franklin, Saddie E. Malone, W. F. 3 Nov 1887

Brazoria County, Texas
Franklin, Anderson Dillenham, Jennette 22 Feb 1871
Franklin, Andrew Marshall, Charlotte 27 Nov 1879
Franklin, Emiline Davis, Louis 29 Feb 1870
Franklin, Jennie Mutchison, Prince 10 Oct 1878
Franklin, Lucy Jackson, Crawford 16 Aug 1879
Franklin, Malinda Wood, Charles 26 Dec 1866
Franklin, Riley Green, Mary 24 Nov 1879
Franklin, Semmons Haynes, Kittie Ann 8 Jan 1874
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 12



Brown County, Texas
Franklin, J. N. Ratcliff, Blanche 15 Jun 1896
Franklin, J. W. Bush, Hannah 28 Dec 1893
Franklin, Minnie McClain, E. E. 21 Apr 1895
Franklin, Mollie Walker, D. E. 24 Dec 1890

Burleson County, Texas
Franklin, George Parker, Laura Elizabeth 18 Sep 1872
Franklin, James Wood, Mary Jane 18 Dec 1859
Franklin, Mary J. Isbell, William 12 Oct 1866

Burnet County, Texas
Franklin, Francis A. Denniston, Thomas 15 Mar 1882
Franklin, James Malone, Ida B. 1 Aug 1882
Franklin, John M. Holman, Mary 14 Dec 1871
Franklin, M. E. Kennedy, Ann 1 Jan 1883

Cameron County, Texas
Franklin, Simon P. Sanchez, Eugenia E. 31 May 1876
Franklin, Sofia P. Shears, William 12 Jun 1898

Cass County, Texas
Franklin, C. Whit, A. 30 Dec 1870
Franklin, Gilbert Oliver, Ellen 9 Dec 1873

Cherokee County, Texas
Franklin, Amanda Alexander, William F. 30 Jun 1870
Franklin, Amanda Alexander, William F. 30 Jun 1870
Franklin, Belle Johnson, Will 16 Dec 1887
Franklin, Benjamin Price, Tiny 31 Oct 1891
Franklin, Clara Hill, Spencer 30 May 1873
Franklin, Clara Jones, James 5 Dec 1877
Franklin, Clora Jones, James 5 Dec 1876
Franklin, E. A. Selman, W. E. 17 Aug 1893
Franklin, Eliza Nelson, Jo 22 Nov 1869
Franklin, Eliza Nelson, Jo 22 Nov 1869
Franklin, Elizabeth Caldwell, William 15 Jan 1876
Franklin, Elizabeth V. Holcomb, John L. 7 May 1865
Franklin, Fannie Clow, W. P. 2 Jul 1889
Franklin, Isaac Starkey, Susan 3 Jul 1872
Franklin, Jane Harris, Lewis 15 Aug 1868
Franklin, Jane Harris, Lewis 15 Aug 1868
Franklin, John H. Smith, Adaline 24 Dec 1856
Franklin, Lafayett Smith, Malissa 15 Dec 1859
Franklin, Malisa Dover, C. C. 21 Feb 1862
Franklin, Mary J. Self, David P. 3 Nov 1859
Franklin, Nancy Hogg, Smith 9 Jul 1886
Franklin, Peggie Weems, Simon 10 Oct 1878
Franklin, Rosa Keen, Willis H. 11 Jan 1881
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 13



Franklin, Samuel Pierce, Rosella 23 Dec 1872
Franklin, Thomas Rich, Elizabeth 11 Nov 1886

Clay County, Texas
Franklin, G. L. Lumpkins, Mary J. 7 Sep 1896
Franklin, May Albert, J. W. 23 Dec 1894

Collin County, Texas
Franklin, A. T. Crump, Susie 27 Dec 1896
Franklin, Annie Lindsey, Joe. 4 Mar 1894
Franklin, Ardie Douglas, R. P. 20 Oct 1898
Franklin, E. J. Haney, D. J. 16 Feb 1896
Franklin, Ella Hatfield, L. R. 3 Dec 1893
Franklin, J. B. Langford, M. A. 8 Jun 1893
Franklin, L. D. Scott, Lula M. 26 Oct 1892
Franklin, Lillie V. Powell, J. W. 4 Feb 1900
Franklin, Maggie Arwine, Lee 23 Jul 1899
Franklin, Mary Bland, J. H. 3 Apr 1898
Franklin, Robert Crump, Hattie 25 Dec 1892
Franklin, W. J. Russell, M. E. 3 Sep 1893

Colorado County, Texas
Franklin, Anna Cosey, William 8 Jun 1874
Franklin, Linda Jackson, Willis J. 5 Feb 1874
Franklin, M. Jane Davis, Henry 13 Feb 1870

Cooke County, Texas
Franklin, Andrew J. Blankenship, Charlotte E. 17 Aug 1867
Franklin, C. Hennigan, C. H. 3 Jul 1879
Franklin, Delia Baker, W. D. 26 Oct 1871
Franklin, Delila Crow, Ezekil 10 Jan 1873
Franklin, Ephraim Youkum, Melinda 24 Jun 1864
Franklin, Isham Ross, Elizabeth Jane 22 Apr 1875
Franklin, Louice or Luaice Houck, William 12 Mar 1862
Franklin, Lucinda J. Hager, William R. 17 Jul 1867
Franklin, Margaret Vine, W. A. 5 May 1866
Franklin, P. A. Hamonds, Patrick 3 Feb 1870
Franklin, Parthema Bedwell, Samuel 15 Nov 1871
Franklin, Rutha E. Kyle, D. H. 20 Feb 1873
Franklin, T. A. Winkler, M. E. 3 Dec 1882
Franklin, W. B. Winkler, Marildah 13 Oct 1880
Franklin, William M. Ables, Francis 17 Feb 1876

Coryell County, Texas
Franklin, Anna Perry, M. W. 21 Nov 1875
Franklin, Viola Williams, A. F. 12 Oct 1891
Franklin, W. L. Cahoon, Mary R. 6 May 1890

De Witt County, Texas
Franklin, Edith Foster, Charley 11 May 1890
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 14



Franklin, Mattie Capertone, T. C. 14 May 1891
Franklin, William Freeman, Peggy 1 Jan 1896

El Paso County, Texas
Franklin, Francis Mathews, Newtt 30 Dec 1896
Franklin, Thomas Smith, Katie E. 28 Dec 1897

Ellis County, Texas
Franklin, B. F. Allen, Lizzie T. 1 Jan 1879
Franklin, Frances Hines, Alfred 4 Nov 1859
Franklin, Frances Hines, Alfred 4 Nov 1859
Franklin, T. J. Harris, Jennie 3 Jan 1898
Franklin, William Peeples, Sallie B. 19 Apr 1897
Franklin, Winney Cooper, Wesley 8 Apr 1883

Erath County, Texas
Franklin, G. B. Turnbow, Josie 11 Jun 1893
Franklin, John H. Myers, Sarah C. 17 May 1878
Franklin, Samuel N. Clem, Kattie P. 17 May 1878
Franklin, William C. Myers, J. A. 17 May 1878

Falls County, Texas
Franklin, Isaiah J. Jackson, Abagail 21 Aug 1876
Franklin, Tom Kesee, Margarett 19 Jul 1879

Fannin County, Texas
Franklin, Annie Russell, James F. 2 Sep 1894
Franklin, D. V. Ray, R. H. 22 Jul 1893
Franklin, Dora Elmore, W. A. 20 Aug 1890
Franklin, Eli Thomas, Jennie 13 Jan 1895
Franklin, G. W. Boone, Isabelle A. 11 May 1867
Franklin, George W. Boon, Isabelle A. 12 May 1868
Franklin, Heland Mrs. Campbell, Henry 3 Dec 1899
Franklin, J. R. Brown, America 29 Apr 1874
Franklin, James Troupe, Cordelia 8 Jul 1897
Franklin, Lee Morris, Hellen 22 Aug 1898
Franklin, M. N. Greaver, S. A. 6 Jan 1892
Franklin, Mary Williams, Ed 1 Oct 1893
Franklin, Nancy Jane Lucas, George 11 Jun 1857
Franklin, Nellie Onstott, J. M. 15 Dec 1882
Franklin, W. J. Cargill, M. A. 1 Aug 1866

Fayette County, Texas
Franklin, Benjamin Langrum, Lucy 29 Mar 1888
Franklin, Calvin Eason, Rosan 5 Dec 1893
Franklin, Carrie Gates, General 20 Nov 1890
Franklin, Ed Thomas, Heynie 13 Nov 1884
Franklin, Eddie Verse, Lee 28 Nov 1895
Franklin, Ellen Warren, Ed. 11 May 1889
Franklin, F. A. Crecy, Isaac 30 Oct 1884
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 15



Franklin, G. P. Young, Malissia 31 Aug 1892
Franklin, Georgeanna Gray, George 10 Nov 1873
Franklin, J. A. Graet or Gay, Sy 26 May 1891
Franklin, Jane Clayton, Joe 6 Sep 1889
Franklin, Rosenfield Morris, Mary 5 Jan 1894
Franklin, Sherman Brown, Ida 29 Sep 1892
Franklin, Winnie Moseley, William 23 Dec 1885

Fort Bend County, Texas
Franklin, Alexander Spencer, Saffer 10 Feb 1868
Franklin, Arthur Gonzales, Mary J. 3 Jul 1889
Franklin, Charley Rhodes, Mattie 20 Apr 1884
Franklin, Loda Branch, General 27 May 1875
Franklin, Ludy De Lany, Walter 31 Mar 1888
Franklin, Matilda Butler, Robert 11 Apr 1867
Franklin, Phoebe Lewis, Ab 12 Jan 1874
Franklin, Shed Modock, Emily 29 Dec 1880
Franklin, Thomas Hunter, Ludie 25 Dec 1883
Franklin, Willis Burton, Rosa 1 Sep 1879

Freestone County, Texas
Franklin, Aleck Simmons, Polly Nov 1887
Franklin, Alice Burleson, Joseph 12 Jan 1881
Franklin, Clarinda Allen, George 22 Oct 1887
Franklin, D. Y Stubbs, A. A. 30 Dec 1884
Franklin, Emma Graham, James W. 9 Jan 1879
Franklin, Flora Carter, Henry 21 Apr 1883
Franklin, Jim Stevens, Isabella Nov 1884
Franklin, John Rhodes, Jane 4 Jan 1870
Franklin, John Harves, Emma 19 Sep 1888
Franklin, Katie Beckham, James 13 Nov 1888
Franklin, W. P. Smith, M. L. 30 Jun 1874
Franklin, W. S. Wade, Laura 23 Dec 1896
Franklin, William Epps, Belle 27 Dec 1882
Franklin, William Miller, Rhoda Feb 1886
Franklin, William E. Brewer, Della Dec 1892

Frio County, Texas
Franklin, A. D. Boenigk, Clara 8 Sep 1891
Franklin, Pearle Holland, M. C. 8 Jan 1902

Galveston County, Texas
Franklin, Amelia or Alina Wilson, William 9 Oct 1897
Franklin, C. E. Turner, Cillia C. 11 Jul 1895
Franklin, Mary A. Main, Charles T. 29 Jun 1893

Goliad County, Texas
Franklin, Annie Wilton, D. 22 Nov 1893
Franklin, Chester Tippen, Fannie 18 Jun 1902
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 16



Franklin, Elisebeth Henry, Will 14 Jan 1887
Franklin, Fay Bess, Perge 24 Feb 1898
Franklin, John B. Merriwether, Sue 24 Aug 1887
Franklin, John W. Bryant, Janie 27 Jun 1895
Franklin, Josephine Micher, Jesse 1 May 1901
Franklin, Kate Henderson, Walter 12 Sep 1901
Franklin, Lizzie Williams, George 24 Oct 1894
Franklin, Moses Wilkinson, Ophelia 12 Feb 1881
Franklin, William L. Jones, Mattie J. 21 Dec 1886

Gonzales County, Texas
Franklin, Annie Thompson, Joe 22 Dec 1896
Franklin, Burrel Rickson, Alice 22 Feb 1868
Franklin, Emma Dukes, Jim 12 Dec 1895
Franklin, Hariet Mansfiel, Louis 15 Feb 1894
Franklin, Louis Wilson, Harriet 4 Jul 1867
Franklin, Louis Wilson, Harriett 4 Jul 1867

Gregg County, Texas
Franklin, Asa Harrison, Laura N. 17 Oct 1878
Franklin, Ben Ward, Emeline 27 Feb 1885
Franklin, James B. Sypert, Artamissa 7 May 1874
Franklin, William W. Carter, Mattie R. 28 Aug 1888

Grimes County, Texas
Franklin, Alsey Bookman, A. W. 6 Aug 1885
Franklin, Babe Reid, Mary 23 Sep 1866
Franklin, Ben Buchanan, Sallie 1 Jul 1877
Franklin, Bettie Hubbard, Ellis 10 May 1883
Franklin, Bettie Lewis, Tom 4 Jan 1898
Franklin, Casstoria Franklin, Edward 28 Oct 1877
Franklin, Cauzetta Jones, Robert 6 Jun 1897
Franklin, Charley Bell, Rebecca 17 Feb 1876
Franklin, Charley Marshall, Virginia 11 Jan 1892
Franklin, Easter Russell, Henry Oct 1883
Franklin, Edward Franklin, Casstoria 28 Oct 1877
Franklin, Edward Ward, Josephine 12 Jul 1886
Franklin, Eliza Campbell, G. P. 24 Oct 1866
Franklin, Eliza Grice, Smith 12 Mar 1899
Franklin, Eliza Mitchell, W. M. 26 Jun 1894
Franklin, Elizabeth Smith, Cladivius 7 Jan 1875
Franklin, Elmira Harney, James 20 Jan 1869
Franklin, Estelle Caldwell, Lewis 1 Jul 1894
Franklin, F. H. Adkins, M. J. 24 Jan 1864
Franklin, Green Rogers, Elizabeth 29 Sep 1869
Franklin, Green Smith, Fanny 8 Sep 1870
Franklin, Henry Smith, Polly 25 Oct 1891
Franklin, Howell B. Moon, Emma 18 Jul 1886
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 17



Franklin, Isaac Dawson, Easter 5 Jun 1873
Franklin, Isham Martin, Della 23 Aug 1883
Franklin, J. W. Allen, Emily I. 29 Oct 1893
Franklin, Jacob Simmons, Kate 24 Mar 1890
Franklin, James Jessee, Leah 2 Feb 1880
Franklin, James Jessee, Leah 2 Feb 1880
Franklin, Joe Jackson, Peggy 15 Jan 1874
Franklin, John Taylor, Mary 2 Apr 1896
Franklin, L. W. Driskill, Narcissa T. 28 Oct 1858
Franklin, Lizzie Valentine, Ned 9 Apr 1874
Franklin, Louisa Bowen, T. A. 9 Sep 1874
Franklin, Mary Neeley, Willis 8 Sep 1870
Franklin, Peggy Green, Wash 28 Feb 1894
Franklin, Prenel Woods, Annie 15 Jan 1898
Franklin, Rebecca Smart, Edwin 7 Mar 1892
Franklin, Richard Thomas, Mary 24 Sep 1886
Franklin, Richard Searcy, Mary 21 Jun 1894
Franklin, Richd Palmer, Eliza 19 Feb 1876
Franklin, Sarah Bellamar, Kato 7 Jun 1883
Franklin, Sarah C. McLindon, John O. 26 Jun 1856
Franklin, Simon Rogers, Phillis Ann 20 Mar 1867
Franklin, W. M. McMahon, Fanny 4 Aug 1870
Franklin, W. M. McMahon, Fanny 4 Aug 1870
Franklin, W. P. McDaniel, Elizabeth 22 Mar 1855
Franklin, Willie Neely, S. E. 22 Oct 1882
Franklon, C. A. Cooper, E. N. 25 Nov 1880
Franklon, C. C. Lancaster, M. A. 13 Dec 1882

Hamilton County, Texas
Franklin, C. E. Clark, Claudia L. 29 Dec 1895
Franklin, C. W. Baker, Mattie 4 Dec 1878
Franklin, Martha A. Bulman, H. J. 25 Apr 1885

Harris County, Texas
Franklin, Adeline Medina, John 22 Aug 1879
Franklin, Ben Wennsche, Louisa 2 Jul 1896
Franklin, D. Scott, Maggie 5 Nov 1891
Franklin, Delia L. Perry, J. G. 24 Sep 1890
Franklin, Dorothea Hoffman, Henry 27 Feb 1873
Franklin, Dotsy Holiday, C. H. 22 Mar 1895
Franklin, Emma Houston, William 25 Nov 1891
Franklin, Ernestine Brocker, William H. 16 Oct 1873
Franklin, George Woods, Rosa 10 Oct 1892
Franklin, Hannah Frazier, John 6 Aug 1873
Franklin, Hattie Mathews, John A. J. 6 May 1889
Franklin, Hector Ford, Sallie 7 Jul 1879
Franklin, Henry Schmidt, Emma 14 Oct 1889
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 18



Franklin, Isaah Wilson, Katie 31 Mar 1881
Franklin, Isaih Franklin, Lutiche 27 Oct 1887
Franklin, James Taylor, Ann 17 Oct 1887
Franklin, James Taylor, Ann 26 Apr 1887
Franklin, Jim Sonders, Johanna 16 Jun 1874
Franklin, Joe Wiggins, Ada 25 Feb 1896
Franklin, Joseph H. Dupree, Maggie 7 Apr 1895
Franklin, Julia Dixen, Sylvester 12 Mar 1889
Franklin, Justine L. Maguire, Aubrey G. 3 Jun 1896
Franklin, Laura Dinkings, Frank 1 Mar 1896
Franklin, Lewis Martin, Sally 2 May 1872
Franklin, Lizzie Martetis, Ben 31 Aug 1887
Franklin, Lizzie Smith, Charlie 10 Mar 1888
Franklin, Louisa Clay, Miles 10 Mar 1888
Franklin, Louisa Nelson, King 8 Jul 1882
Franklin, Lucinda Vincenz, Carl 21 Jun 1877
Franklin, Lutiche Franklin, Isaih 27 Oct 1887
Franklin, Mabel Lynn Smith, B. F. 7 Jun 1894
Franklin, Mana Mitchell, John 28 Apr 1882
Franklin, Margaret Johnson, Leonard 23 Mar 1896
Franklin, Margret Reed, Sam 15 Jun 1875
Franklin, Martha M. Beason, William 9 Jun 1888
Franklin, Mary Lee Bandy, J. A. 14 Jul 1887
Franklin, Mattie Carter, John 16 Aug 1893
Franklin, Nancy Tate, John 16 Apr 1893
Franklin, Nellie Woods, Joseph 18 Dec 1893
Franklin, Rada Lewis, Daniel 3 Nov 1890
Franklin, Robert ..., Selvinia 6 Dec 1874
Franklin, Sallie Smith, R. 7 Apr 1887
Franklin, Sally Pointer, Wyatt 8 Dec 1881
Franklin, Samantha Richardson, James M. 25 Jul 1867
Franklin, Shack Brown, Carrie 13 Sep 1883
Franklin, Thomas R. Hadley, Julia E. 13 Dec 1860
Franklin, Wash Alexander, Mary 8 May 1895

Harrison County, Texas
Franklin, Abbie Parchman, James 25 May 1898
Franklin, Bell Carens, John 6 Jan 1881
Franklin, Bell Cavens, John 6 Jan 1881
Franklin, Carrie Miller, Jim 21 Mar 1896
Franklin, Chaney Edwards, Jerry 27 May 1900
Franklin, Ella Williams, William 14 Oct 1891
Franklin, Emma Lock, Tiler 15 Apr 1874
Franklin, Emma Lock, Tiler 15 Apr 1874
Franklin, Gracie Everett, Dick 20 Mar 1889
Franklin, Gus Buchanan, Henretta 8 Jul 1884
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 19



Franklin, Gus Buchanan, Henretta 8 Jul 1884
Franklin, Gus Lane, Paralee 20 Sep 1896
Franklin, Jack Whitmore, Mandy 26 Apr 1886
Franklin, James B. McKinney, Eliza 18 Sep 1845
Franklin, James B. McKinney, Eliza 18 Sep 1845
Franklin, Jennie Giles, Monk 5 Jul 1883
Franklin, Jennie Giles, Monk 5 Jul 1883
Franklin, Jesse Nelson, Mollie 28 Oct 1884
Franklin, Jessie Nelson, Mollie 28 Oct 1884
Franklin, Jim Walker, Joanna 28 Sep 1894
Franklin, Johnnie White, Ellen 21 Dec 1893
Franklin, Josephine Cash, Bud 10 Dec 1884
Franklin, Josephine Cash, Bud 10 Dec 1884
Franklin, Kizzie Bavers, Monroe 3 Jan 1900
Franklin, Kizzie Bavers, Monroe 3 Jan 1900
Franklin, Louis Turner, Mandy 30 Mar 1900
Franklin, Louis Turner, Maudy 30 Mar 1900
Franklin, Louisa Brown, Sim 28 Nov 1901
Franklin, Louisa Brown, Sim 28 Nov 1901
Franklin, Lucretia Thomason, Alpheus 21 Jun 1845
Franklin, Lucretia Thomason, Alpheus 21 Jun 1845
Franklin, Nancy Lee, Bell 25 Dec 1884
Franklin, Nancy Lee, Bell 26 Dec 1884
Franklin, Rena Walker or Walk, Allen 14 Sep 1894
Franklin, Samuel Gardner, Wincie Ann 4 Dec 1899
Franklin, Samuel Gardner, Wincie Ann 4 Dec 1899
Franklin, Savannah Wheat, Preston 24 Dec 1894
Franklin, Thomas Sneed, Pender 12 Jan 1893
Franklin, William Robinson, Clara 28 Nov 1874
Franklin, William Robinson, Clara 28 Nov 1874
Franklin, William Scott, Sallie 25 Feb 1880
Franklin, William Scott, Sallie 25 Feb 1880
Franklin, William Hood, Mary Jane 26 Jun 1887
Franklin, William Terry, Lizzie 12 Sep 1894

Henderson County, Texas
Franklin, Ben Winn, Mattie 15 Feb 1880
Franklin, Lizzie Brown, Charley 20 Jan 1888
Franklin, Margaret J. Adams, Thomas T. 23 Jan 1878
Franklin, Mollie Smith, Cuffey 2 Jan 1876
Franklin, R. A. Brewer, J. A. 2 Dec 1880

Hill County, Texas
Franklin, Bulah Pitman, Martain 10 Apr 1897
Franklin, Ella J. Olive, J. C. 13 Mar 1875
Franklin, Ellen Robinson, James A. 31 May 1874
Franklin, Ethelind Tarr, J. P. 24 Mar 1897
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 20



Franklin, G. P. Crowson, Mary A. 20 Jan 1887
Franklin, George Yates, Sarah 15 May 1892
Franklin, L. L. Osborn, J. N. 12 Aug 1896
Franklin, Matilda Clark, J. N. 29 Jun 1875
Franklin, T. C. Robertson, Matilda 7 Jul 1874
Franklin, Willie E. Locke, M. A. 8 Jan 1893

Hood County, Texas
Franklin, W. J. Smart, A. E. 16 Apr 1882
Franklin, William McClellan, Eliza J. 7 May 1885

Hopkins County, Texas
Franklin, H. S. Blankinship, A. E. 8 May 1873
Franklin, John Daniels, Ellen 4 Mar 1869
Franklin, John Hall, Josephine 7 Nov 1869
Franklin, John Smith, Laura 30 Dec 1890
Franklin, Laura Thomas, Henry 28 Dec 1876
Franklin, Martha Simpson, William H. 4 Jan 1862
Franklin, Mary A. Aicles, Obediah 29 Oct 1862
Franklin, Mary Ann Jee, Andrew J. 17 Aug 1862

Hunt County, Texas
Franklin, Benj. N. Chenault, Nancy E. 8 May 1892
Franklin, Elizabeth A. Grant, Adam 19 Oct 1865
Franklin, Ellen Mrs. Chanless, Sam 24 Jun 1888
Franklin, J. M. Croft, Ada 20 Dec 1889
Franklin, J. S. Morrison, Ella 15 Jan 1890
Franklin, Joe Brigham, Mary 18 Oct 1893
Franklin, Joe Brigham, Millie 19 Sep 1888
Franklin, John H. Frith, Birdie O. 16 Dec 1897
Franklin, Lady Jane Anderson, B. F. 18 Oct 1859
Franklin, M. M. Williams, M. J. 5 Sep 1871
Franklin, Martha Ables, T. C. 20 Jan 1874
Franklin, Martha Harris, John 20 Mar 1862
Franklin, N. E. Bozman, E. W. 18 Jan 1867
Franklin, Tempy Stevens, J. H. H. 2 Sep 1888

Jackson County, Texas
Franklin, A. Morrison, Isabella 10 Oct 1866
Franklin, Daniel Curry, Lena 10 Feb 1881
Franklin, Florence Foster, Anthony 12 Apr 1899
Franklin, G. P. Erwin, Mollie D. 22 Sep 1903
Franklin, Maria Curry, Willie 22 Feb 1902
Franklin, Mary Lee Kitchen, Mitchel 31 Dec 1896
Franklin, Payton Gipson, Alice 9 Oct 1902
Franklin, Susie Stovall, Melvin 31 May 1900

Jasper County, Texas
Franklin, Alvin Morse, R. 3 Mar 1895
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 21



Franklin, Are. Cochran, Sol. 3 Jul 1886
Franklin, R. J. Dunn, Jane A. 24 Dec 1896
Franklin, R. M. Crawford, Martha C. 25 Mar 1889
Franklin, R. M. Hickman, Elizabeth 9 Nov 1886

Jefferson County, Texas
Franklin, Benjamin Cooper, Mary 17 Apr 1890
Franklin, Jane Naize or Naze, Oliver 25 May 1892

Johnson County, Texas
Franklin, G. B. Toler, Florence 19 Dec 1886
Franklin, G. B. Toler, Florence 19 Dec 1886
Franklin, George Neighbors, Mary 2 Oct 1898
Franklin, J. C. Hiensucker, M. C. 31 Jan 1884
Franklin, J. M. Howe, Lucy 25 Dec 1880
Franklin, Jessie Stinnett, Mary L. 12 May 1878
Franklin, Lizzie Bassham, G. W. 26 Jul 1892
Franklin, Mary Elizabeth Clarke, James L. 15 Jun 1871
Franklin, Nancy J. Armstrong, O. W. 20 Dec 1874
Franklin, Nora Cook, J. M. 1 Apr 1901
Franklin, W. F. Bransom, Erna 20 Oct 1887
Franklin, W. R. Reeves, Martha A. 11 Mar 1883

Karnes County, Texas
Franklin, F. A. Jones, G. B. 14 Apr 1873

Kaufman County, Texas
Franklin, A. T. Tapp, S. E. 19 Nov 1875
Franklin, Adiline Caruthers, G. M. 20 Dec 1870
Franklin, Carrie Miller, Horace 19 Aug 1896
Franklin, Charley Davis, Jessie 3 Jun 1888
Franklin, E. L. Richie, J. L. 8 Nov 1891
Franklin, Emma V. Roberts, J. H. 19 Jan 1890
Franklin, George W. Knolton, Flora 30 Sep 1888
Franklin, Harriett Ayres, Perry 20 Dec 1867
Franklin, J. M. Dollar, M. E. 4 Oct 1868
Franklin, J. S. Green, N. E. 6 Oct 1869
Franklin, John E. Spikes, Margaret 24 Oct 1850
Franklin, Laura Perkins, Lee 9 Jan 1892
Franklin, Lula Howell, John L. 18 Oct 1891
Franklin, M. A. Yates, G. M. 10 Dec 1890
Franklin, Maggie Williams, J. H. 18 Feb 1892
Franklin, Margaret Hunter, A. J. 27 Sep 1858
Franklin, N. T. Smith, Bertha 13 Apr 1892
Franklin, R. L. Klutts, T. W. 17 Jan 1895
Franklin, R. M. Duncan, J. B. 7 Jun 1877
Franklin, Rosie Hamilton, John A. 13 Jun 1897
Franklin, S. E. Lester, C. C. 15 Dec 1892
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 22



Franklin, Sue Ballard, J. L. 7 Oct 1869
Franklin, Susan F. Williams, W. W. 19 Mar 1874
Franklin, Viola Mudgett, Wiley 26 Oct 1890
Franklin, W. L. Davis, Emma 6 Mar 1887
Franklin, William Orifice, Maggie 19 Jun 1888
Franklin, William A. Allen, Nancy Susan 30 Nov 1870

Kendall County, Texas
Franklin, Ivory Williams, Laura 11 Sep 1901

Lamar County, Texas
Franklin, Ann Lee, Esop 15 Nov 1877
Franklin, Annie Wright, Milton 6 Oct 1889
Franklin, Bell Cuington, Byron 11 Mar 1888
Franklin, Ben Caliway, Julia 23 Jul 1892
Franklin, Charles Cooley, Martha Jane 5 May 1884
Franklin, D. G. Calloway, Eddie 16 Oct 1890
Franklin, G. W. Herrell, Ella E. 12 Dec 1894
Franklin, George Clement, Laura 10 Nov 1877
Franklin, Henry Stewart, Sylvia 21 Jul 1887
Franklin, Joe Bonham, Lillie 29 Dec 1892
Franklin, Susie Newby, A. 14 Nov 1888
Franklin, Vira Balden, Robert 27 Dec 1894
Franklin, W. J. Young, M. A. 10 Mar 1887
Franklin, W. M. Carroll, N. 22 Jul 1883
Franklin, Will Bramlette, Nellie 1 Sep 1897
Franklin, Willie Wade, Joseph 29 Dec 1883
Franklin, Willie Woodward, Abram 3 Dec 1887

Lampasas County, Texas
Franklin, Gertrude Brown, W. J. 17 Jan 1901

Leon County, Texas
Franklin, Evy Russell, W. T. 11 Aug 1898
Franklin, J. R. Russell, Kelita 11 Aug 1898
Franklin, J. W. Grissett, E. D. 23 Dec 1886
Franklin, J. W. Grisset, E. D. 23 Dec 1886
Franklin, M. F. Riddell, N. R. 10 Jul 1898
Franklin, R. J. Mattison, W. R. 24 Dec 1885

Liberty County, Texas
Franklin, Benjamin Pipkins, Matilda 6 Dec 1883
Franklin, Carrie Doyle, Henry 20 Mar 1880
Franklin, L. D. Peloquin, S. J. 19 Jun 1885

Limestone County, Texas
Franklin, A. Walding, W. A. 29 Dec 1881
Franklin, A. R. Sledge, S. E. 8 Jul 1894
Franklin, A. R. Thorp, M. C. 13 Apr 1884
Franklin, Clementine Wrenn, P. A. 1 Sep 1894
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 23



Franklin, Francis D. Freeman, G. W. S. 22 Jan 1885
Franklin, George W. Slaughter, Elizabeth 29 Apr 1877
Franklin, I. W. Newton, Leonora 26 Dec 1890
Franklin, L. A. Thompson, J. D. 19 Oct 1876
Franklin, T. B. Jackson, M. C. 7 Nov 1880
Franklin, Willie Bosham, M. E. 25 Oct 1897

Llano County, Texas
Franklin, Frances Augusta Crofts, Herbert Emlin 8 Jul 1903

Marion County, Texas
Franklin, Alfred Wimberly, George Ann 27 Dec 1892
Franklin, Annie Harman, Daniel 4 Apr 1897
Franklin, Annie Smith, Ed 8 Aug 1895
Franklin, Ben Campbell, Laura 13 Mar 1895
Franklin, Caliph Criddleton, Scintina 25 Dec 1866
Franklin, Cily Scott, Charles 14 Aug 1866
Franklin, Dan Brown, Patsy 24 Nov 1877
Franklin, Ed Franklin, Mary 4 Apr 1889
Franklin, Ella Orr, John P. 3 Dec 1874
Franklin, Emeline Coleman, Oscar 7 Aug 1898
Franklin, Georgie Wimberly, William 11 Apr 1897
Franklin, James Vining, Elizabeth 6 Jun 1869
Franklin, Joe Henderson, Flora 27 Oct 1866
Franklin, John Black, Betsey 19 Jun 1872
Franklin, John Wimberly, Charity 20 Nov 1889
Franklin, Joseph Harris, Aggie 6 Feb 1883
Franklin, Lilly Black, Andrew 10 Apr 1895
Franklin, Lizzie Jones, Henry 23 Apr 1898
Franklin, Lucy Sparks, William 9 Oct 1891
Franklin, Margaret Davis, John 2 Nov 1878
Franklin, Margarett Brown, Frank 4 Aug 1891
Franklin, Mary Franklin, Ed 4 Apr 1889
Franklin, Mary Jane Myers, Eli 24 Dec 1889
Franklin, Mattie Smith, Map 10 Jul 1886
Franklin, Mattie Hawkins, Paul 22 Feb 1899
Franklin, Milley Ann Charleston, Joseph 16 Dec 1880
Franklin, Reuben Bond, Mary 29 Dec 1894
Franklin, Silva Brown, Prince Albert 30 Aug 1889
Franklin, Victory Halford, Dallas 17 Sep 1872

Matagorda County, Texas
Franklin, Anna Mangum, Dan 16 Jun 1892
Franklin, Clarisa Whitley, Henry 12 Dec 1892
Franklin, Francis Harrison, Albert 6 Jan 1881
Franklin, Guss Slauford, Georgiana 12 Jan 1892
Franklin, Guss Stanford, Georgean 30 Jun 1892
Franklin, Henry Perry, Rosa 28 Dec 1891
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 24



Franklin, Hugh Thomas, Mary 16 Nov 1871
Franklin, James Thorp, Diana 18 Apr 1866
Franklin, James Williams, Willie L. 16 Dec 1903
Franklin, Jim Laws, Ruthy 15 Jan 1894
Franklin, Lucy Jackson, John 9 May 1868
Franklin, Maria Fillsburry, Richard 4 Apr 1868
Franklin, Minnie McCall, John 27 Aug 1896
Franklin, Neh Abbot, Gabel 4 Jan 1877
Franklin, Tennessee Giles, Hamilton 25 Dec 1899
Franklin, Walter Henry, Elizabeth 21 Dec 1901
Franklin, Warren Jones, Geo Anna 30 Jun 1866
Franklin, Wash Fields, Rachel 13 Apr 1868

McLennan County, Texas
Franklin, Fannie Cook, A. D. 21 Aug 1889
Franklin, J. T. Jackson, Clara M. 6 May 1885
Franklin, Jim Carpenter, Lula 29 Dec 1895
Franklin, Lizzie Carpenter, Parker 25 Jul 1889
Franklin, Lula Greer, Will 21 Jun 1896
Franklin, Minnie Barren, John 13 Feb 1889
Franklin, Tempie Wattey, Will 20 Nov 1895
Franklin, Willis Pruit, Drew 25 May 1887

McMullen County, Texas
Franklin, Alice T. Rhode, Webb 16 Jul 1890
Franklin, B. A. Robuck, Sarah E. 29 Oct 1885
Franklin, F. A. Mulholland, Katie 21 Feb 1899
Franklin, Ida L. Kerr, T. A. 1 Sep 1886
Franklin, J. H. John, Jessie 24 Dec 1889
Franklin, J. Preston Martin, Louise 23 Dec 1903
Franklin, L. C. Stegall, J. D. 27 Feb 1879
Franklin, Myrtie Bruce, S. M. 31 Aug 1892
Franklin, Nora Walker, J. H. 17 Nov 1886
Franklin, Parolee Smiley, Eli 5 Nov 1890
Franklin, S. L. Kuykendall, J. M. 26 Oct 1888
Franklin, Victoria Crain, Ed 4 Mar 1891
Franklin, Viola Holland, A. G. 1 Apr 1891

Milam County, Texas
Franklin, Aggie Mathis, George 27 Dec 1895
Franklin, Angeline Baker, Charley 2 Jan 1879
Franklin, Bill Case, Katie 1 Feb 1891
Franklin, Candy Jenkins, Bennie 14 Sep 1892
Franklin, Dilcy Dodson, Nick 13 Nov 1887
Franklin, Elmira Middleton, J. W. 31 Jul 1890
Franklin, Fannie Harris, Lee 13 Oct 1883
Franklin, Hattie Thomas, Clark 19 Oct 1876
Franklin, J. H. Keen, Daisy 19 Feb 1893
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 25



Franklin, James S. Pickett, Martha Rebbeca 6 May 1880
Franklin, Janie Porter, Wilson 24 Nov 1895
Franklin, John A. Austin, Martha E. 10 Feb 1876
Franklin, Julia Hurt, Martin 17 Dec 1894
Franklin, Lafayette Moore, Emma 19 May 1891
Franklin, Lucy Coleman, Andrew 13 Feb 1879
Franklin, Mary Jane Thompson, Antoney 6 Dec 1883
Franklin, Mattie Edwards, Oscar 31 Jul 1887
Franklin, Ned Brown, Catharin 25 Sep 1886
Franklin, Oliver Townsend, Malinda 28 Dec 1895
Franklin, S. H. or J. Cameron, Sadie V. 1 May 1883
Franklin, Sophia Slavin, Robert 10 Apr 1884
Franklin, T. D. Jackson, Emma 17 Jan 1893
Franklin, Thomas Bonner, America 10 Oct 1883
Franklin, Thomas Bonner, Maggie 17 May 1884
Franklin, Tom Jones, Bettie 28 Mar 1884
Franklin, Will Jones, Viola 10 Oct 1894

Montgomery County, Texas
Franklin, C. L. McGrew, Anna 20 Oct 1902
Franklin, Edward Beverley, Primrose 25 Dec 1903
Franklin, Henry Pies, Dorety 22 Feb 1852
Franklin, J. A. Smith, Mattie 2 Sep 1880
Franklin, Jacob Debolds, Lulu 14 Oct 1880
Franklin, Jake Jones, Annie Lee 21 Feb 1897
Franklin, Jake Martin, Aggie 10 Mar 1889
Franklin, James Washington, Francis 5 Aug 1886
Franklin, Nancy Brooks, Robert 27 Apr 1881
Franklin, Prince Rennols, Maria 4 Mar 1885
Franklin, Robert Straughter, Emma 11 Jan 1883
Franklin, Sarah Johnson, Lee 17 Dec 1896
Franklin, Virgil Carson, Lena 22 Jul 1900

Morris County, Texas
Franklin, Ada Miller, Dalphus 2 Dec 1896
Franklin, Alice Smith, Dee 3 Jan 1895
Franklin, Anna Woodson, Sam 7 Nov 1895
Franklin, Dud Stewart, Lou Ella 2 Sep 1890
Franklin, Ella Everett, Louis 9 Dec 1894
Franklin, Emma Barr, Gilbert 5 Feb 1894
Franklin, Frank Lewis, Clara 28 Jul 1876
Franklin, Fred Ivey, Bedie 20 Dec 1894
Franklin, Georgie Nmphres, J. H. 16 Nov 1893
Franklin, J. L. Clark, S. E. 21 Nov 1877
Franklin, Josie Jenkins, William 30 Sep 1891
Franklin, Julia Lawson, Ky 6 Aug 1896
Franklin, Lausana Woodson, Frank 6 Feb 1896
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 26



Franklin, Lou Calwell, Bill 23 Jan 1881
Franklin, Margaret Lewis, Bob 1881
Franklin, Mary E. Clark, B. F. 1 Oct 1879
Franklin, Mattie Hynes, Charley 21 Jan 1894
Franklin, Nerva Davis, Dan 7 Nov 1880
Franklin, Richard Whitfield, Ida 14 Mar 1897
Franklin, Sallie Hawkins, Tobe 15 Jul 1877
Franklin, Sam Johnson, Alice 19 Dec 1895
Franklin, Sam Williams, Eliza 6 Sep 1883
Franklin, Sam Williams, Eliza 6 Sep 1883
Franklin, Samuel Stewart, Emma 22 Aug 1889
Franklin, Tom Cannon, Minnie 11 Nov 1894

Nacogdoches County, Texas
Franklin, J. R. Clark, Lavinia 22 Aug 1887
Franklin, John Davis, Mary 12 Sep 1888
Franklin, Robert L. Monteith, Nancy 22 Dec 1846
Franklin, William Blackburn, Louisa 21 Oct 1869

Navarro County, Texas
Franklin, Amy E. Smith, J. T. 25 May 1879
Franklin, Ed Dixson, Henrietta 5 Apr 1890
Franklin, Elizabeth Meador, J. W. 26 May 1878
Franklin, Isaiah Little, Winnie B. 1 Jan 1866
Franklin, J. F. Fred, Josephine 4 Sep 1898
Franklin, Katharine Fuller, Daniel 18 Apr 1847
Franklin, Katie Johnson, Squire 25 Sep 1890
Franklin, Lee Roark, Laura 31 Jul 1897
Franklin, N. B. Rogers, Parmelia 31 Aug 1870
Franklin, Nancy Hall, Evan 20 Jan 1880
Franklin, Payne Bonds, Ann 27 Feb 1875
Franklin, Payne Muldrew, Ella 19 Nov 1890
Franklin, Rosela Prince, Manuel 6 Nov 1865
Franklin, Teney Milus, Isacc 12 Nov 1865

Newton County, Texas
Franklin, Delila Traxel, James 23 Jun 1867
Franklin, Lafayette Bryant, Sarah Ann 31 Oct 1869
Franklin, Lausa Williams, Richard 1 Dec 1878
Franklin, Nancy Kay, Elmore 24 Apr 1858
Franklin, Rebecca Eason, James B. 14 Mar 1865
Franklin, Reletha Brinkley, Thomas H. 23 Jun 1867

Nueces County, Texas
Franklin, Mary Agnes Hall, Edward 2 Jul 1901

Panola County, Texas
Franklin, Chaney Jones, Tom 18 Jan 1895
Franklin, Elizabeth A. Allen, B. S. 31 Jan 1867
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 27



Franklin, George Sutton, Margaret 12 Aug 1897
Franklin, Munroe Williams, Moriah 13 Oct 1867
Franklin, Ora Robinson, Moses 23 Oct 1896
Franklin, Young Crusoe, Anna 11 Sep 1889

Parker County, Texas
Franklin, B. C. Kidwell, Lavada 25 Oct 1893
Franklin, Clercy Murphy, Sidney 3 Dec 1893
Franklin, J. H. Kidwell, B. E. 11 Dec 1890

Polk County, Texas
Franklin, A. J. Kelley, Elizabeth 26 May 1898
Franklin, A. J. Rhoden, Joana 16 Oct 1879
Franklin, Alex Brown, Ina 10 Mar 1892
Franklin, Alzanie Davis, William 17 Sep 1896
Franklin, Amanda Manier, Charley 21 Jan 1893
Franklin, Dave Walker, Eliza 17 Feb 1900
Franklin, Della Andrews, George 24 Feb 1896
Franklin, Dock Hayes, Maggie 7 Apr 1889
Franklin, Elic Thompson, Jo 26 Jan 1884
Franklin, J. D. Sharman, A. 22 Jul 1884
Franklin, J. W. Oliver, Adaline 12 Sep 1895
Franklin, Jack Franswar, Martha 15 Mar 1882
Franklin, John Hardeway, Rosana 30 Sep 1880
Franklin, John Tarver, Delia 15 Sep 1888
Franklin, Lula Dillon, Richard J. 18 Oct 1897
Franklin, Martha Baker, Nelson 27 Dec 1893
Franklin, Martha Jane Moore, Montgomery 3 Feb 1884
Franklin, Mary Deason, Tom 27 Dec 1894
Franklin, Mat Hood, Wiley 23 Mar 1890
Franklin, Necie Rawls, William 1 Mar 1893
Franklin, Oscar Green, Eliza 20 Nov 1890
Franklin, Pickens Dunnam, Callie 5 Jan 1881
Franklin, Pink Stroughter, Tom 19 Aug 1893
Franklin, Rosa Freeman, Rafe 11 Nov 1881
Franklin, Russ Jennings, Emoline 26 Jun 1892
Franklin, Sallie Luckey, Neal 31 Dec 1899
Franklin, Walter Johnson, Tiny 17 Nov 1892
Franklin, William Spencer, Lelie 8 Apr 1900

Red River County, Texas
Franklin, Adie Anderson, Jim 5 Jan 1889
Franklin, Aggie Franklin, Charles 11 Nov 1874
Franklin, Alfred Duty, Bell Ann 25 Dec 1883
Franklin, Andrew J. McCrakin, Mary 25 Dec 1856
Franklin, Bettie Marshall, Arman 18 Dec 1879
Franklin, C. A. Cofield, E. G. 24 Mar 1889
Franklin, Charles Franklin, Aggie 11 Nov 1874
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 28



Franklin, Charles P. Kirk, Elizabeth 8 Oct 1862
Franklin, D. K. Montgomery, D. L. 15 Jan 1896
Franklin, George Hicks, Gracy Ann 15 Apr 1869
Franklin, Georgie Dyer, Israel 5 Nov 1893
Franklin, Harriet Ayres, Jackson 25 Jan 1855
Franklin, Harriett Alexander, Dave 20 Jun 1885
Franklin, J. D. Donoho, Eugenia 8 Dec 1889
Franklin, John Louis, Harriet 31 Jan 1878
Franklin, John A. Fergerson, Elizabeth F. 15 Jul 1860
Franklin, Louis Duke, Mattie 12 Nov 1892
Franklin, Lucinday Watters, William D. 2 Oct 1860
Franklin, Lucy A. Hale, Abednego B. 12 Jul 1860
Franklin, Mary Gray, Henry 1 Jan 1879
Franklin, Mary Thompson, W. A. 16 Dec 1889
Franklin, Mollie Bell, J. T. 24 Dec 1885
Franklin, Rebecca J. Hancock, J. J. 22 May 1878
Franklin, William M. Kirk, Eliza 24 Apr 1865
Franklin, William R. Moore, Serena 24 Jun 1846

Reeves County, Texas
Franklin, R. T. Lovelace, Jessie 3 Sep 1901

Refugio County, Texas
Franklin, John Power, Agnes 5 Aug 1881

Robertson County, Texas
Franklin, A. H. Gibson, M. A. 8 Dec 1885
Franklin, Arnold King, Rosie 26 Mar 1876
Franklin, Berry Hampton, Francis 8 Feb 1879
Franklin, C. Edward Smith, Annie R. 4 Sep 1873
Franklin, George W. Webb, Elmira 2 Apr 1856
Franklin, M. E. C. Blalock, W. A. or W. S. 9 Nov 1881
Franklin, Mary Ann Gray, George 8 Dec 1870
Franklin, Perry Haskel, Peggy 29 Jan 1881
Franklin, Ralf Benjamin Taylor, Maranda Eliz C. 27 Jun 1878

Rockwall County, Texas
Franklin, J. A. J. Burch, M. R. 5 Sep 1876

Sabine County, Texas
Franklin, Ada Battle, Henry 14 Mar 1890
Franklin, Amelia Daniels, C. H. 23 Apr 1902
Franklin, Annie Neal, J. B. 4 Jul 1894
Franklin, Fannie McClain, Lewis 13 Mar 1890
Franklin, Henry Roberts, Missouri 22 Aug 1891
Franklin, Milton Hamilton, Virginia 7 May 1903
Franklin, Sinie Thomas, R. H. 29 Oct 1888
Franklin, Turner Roberts, Roena 22 Dec 1902
Franklin, Viola Howard, Ephraim 7 Aug 1902
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 29



San Augustine County, Texas
Franklin, Emma Henry, James 5 May 1898
Franklin, Mary Roberts, J. M. 2 Jun 1887
Franklin, Matthew C. Noel, Susan 29 Dec 1859
Franklin, William Lilley, Ann 16 Jul 1871
Franklin, Willis R. Thompson, Mary 13 Nov 1849

San Jacinto County, Texas
Franklin, A. T. McGowen, Eliza 30 Dec 1890
Franklin, Beckie Grant, Lea 21 Oct 1893
Franklin, Edie Ryan, Alex 1 Jan 1891

Somervell County, Texas
Franklin, D. E. Robinson, Elisabeth 1 Apr 1888

Titus County, Texas
Franklin, Algie Bell, H. M. 27 Jan 1901
Franklin, Ann Harris, Winfield 9 Oct 1899
Franklin, Dora Sercy, Cary 24 Jun 1898
Franklin, Dora Searcy, Cary 24 Jun 1898
Franklin, Josie Kelley, T. B. 28 Dec 1897
Franklin, Josie Kelley, T. B. 28 Dec 1897

Travis County, Texas
Franklin, Agnes West, Albert A. 16 May 1877
Franklin, Alice Maud Hutter, Charles H. 15 Nov 1893
Franklin, Anderson Spencer, Virginia 7 Dec 1893
Franklin, Ben ..., J. 27 May 1882
Franklin, Ben Washington, Rachel 5 Nov 1892
Franklin, Charley Rogers, Eliza 15 Oct 1871
Franklin, Eddie Taylor, Julia 19 Apr 1894
Franklin, Ellen Dodson, Jefferson 31 Dec 1873
Franklin, Fannie Lott, Butler 5 Oct 1878
Franklin, Fayette Compton, Letitia 30 Apr 1881
Franklin, George Davis, Mathew 10 May 1869
Franklin, Harriet Hanty, Allen 17 Nov 1881
Franklin, Henry Bell, Fannie 26 Apr 1879
Franklin, Henry Norwood, Nicey 1 Sep 1867
Franklin, I. H. Nanes, Sula 5 Dec 1892
Franklin, Isaac Sneed, Nellie 2 Jan 1879
Franklin, James Sorrels, Viola 1 Nov 1893
Franklin, Jennie Harbin, David 17 Dec 1878
Franklin, John Fornier, Harriet 21 Nov 1874
Franklin, Joseph Tinnen, Leana 4 Nov 1878
Franklin, La Fayette Brown, Lizzie 17 Apr 1895
Franklin, Laura Smith, Silas 15 May 1876
Franklin, Lou Russell, Wallace 4 Jan 1877
Franklin, Louise Jordan, Louis 10 Jul 1868
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 30



Franklin, Maggie Briggs, Charles 27 Mar 1893
Franklin, Maggie C. Swain, Marshall S. 5 Jun 1895
Franklin, Minnie Roberts, Squire Louis 6 Jun 1878
Franklin, Nelson Orgam, Philis 23 Feb 1879
Franklin, Nelson Rainey, Sallie 20 Nov 1874
Franklin, Richard Burris, Jane 17 Feb 1873
Franklin, Russel M. Hayes, Jennie 28 Apr 1895
Franklin, Thomas Howard, Sarah June 28 Jun 1868

Trinity County, Texas
Franklin, A. R. Slaughter, M. A. 17 Jan 1878
Franklin, Ann Dial, Harrison 7 Jun 1891
Franklin, Ben Johnson, Susan 30 Oct 1884
Franklin, Eliza Moore, A. L. 26 Jul 1888
Franklin, Ella Sullivan, Temple S. 30 Dec 1886
Franklin, Harriet Womack, Henry 24 Dec 1888
Franklin, John McGowan, Carrie B. 2 May 1896
Franklin, John F. Trusty, Della 22 Apr 1889
Franklin, Mollie Pitman, Joe 16 Oct 1891
Franklin, Mollie Taylor, George 15 Dec 1884
Franklin, Sidney Shields, Georgia 22 Mar 1893
Franklin, W. M. Lowery, Elmyra 22 Feb 1885
Franklin, W. P. Thomas, Mary 25 Sep 1884

Van Zandt County, Texas
Franklin, Benjamin Tate, Sallie 7 Feb 1876
Franklin, Henrietta Griffin, D. H. 25 Oct 1903
Franklin, J. S. Boyce, Eliza 1 Feb 1888
Franklin, Lizzie Fowler, Lewis 8 Nov 1901
Franklin, Maj Gray, Fannie 2 Nov 1898
Franklin, Minnie Davis, William 3 Oct 1897
Franklin, W. E. Shirley, R. C. 4 Aug 1881
Franklin, Zack Faulk, Sis 19 Apr 1903

Victoria County, Texas
Franklin, Abbie Louia Ross, John 1 Jan 1898
Franklin, Abraham Shelton, Patsy 28 Nov 1897
Franklin, Carrie Jackson, Sam 8 Oct 1896
Franklin, Clark Littles, Francis 15 Dec 1879
Franklin, Ella Murray, Henry 10 Dec 1891
Franklin, Emma Williams, Elijah 6 Jan 1892
Franklin, Fannie Littler, Clifton 26 Dec 1895
Franklin, James Franklin, Patience 25 Jan 1880
Franklin, James Hackett, Ellen 9 Apr 1886
Franklin, Jefferson Little, Julia 12 Jan 1877
Franklin, Lizzie Williams, George 9 Jul 1891
Franklin, Mary Parks, Edward 15 Apr 1885
Franklin, Patience Franklin, James 25 Jan 1880
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 31



Franklin, Sallie Evans, Moses 5 Jan 1893

Walker County, Texas
Franklin, Albert Sewell, Stacey 17 Dec 1897
Franklin, Albert G. Greer, Lucy 4 Oct 1899
Franklin, Carrie Cross, Alfred 15 Oct 1891
Franklin, Ed Walker, Armentha. 28 Mar 1901
Franklin, Jimmie Spivey, Clara 1 Mar 1900
Franklin, Lucy Andrews, John 18 Sep 1892
Franklin, Malinda Morton, Henry 16 Dec 1893
Franklin, Mark Rolin, Clara 1 Aug 1894
Franklin, Mary Murry, Oscar 23 Jul 1893

Washington County, Texas
Franklin, Addie Walker, Sam 5 Oct 1871
Franklin, Annie Jefferson, George 9 Oct 1873
Franklin, Ben Hawkins, Salina 11 Oct 1880
Franklin, Betty Flewellen, Antony 13 Aug 1865
Franklin, Eliza Ferguson, Sam 1 Jan 1880
Franklin, Hannah Hawkins, Mose 29 Mar 1882
Franklin, Isadore Theodocie Beaumont, A. G. 30 Jun 1869
Franklin, James Gentry, Ella 2 Nov 1879
Franklin, John Johnson, Queen 14 May 1880
Franklin, Joseph Anderson, Malvina 1 Dec 1870
Franklin, Joseph Odam, Ann 20 Sep 1872
Franklin, Oles Powell, Nancy M. 4 Jul 1860
Franklin, Polly Chappell, William 8 Nov 1870
Franklin, Thomas Webber, Saline 20 Nov 1879
Franklin, William Hunt, Caroline 5 May 1870

Wharton County, Texas
Franklin, Ben Roy, Mary 6 Dec 1894
Franklin, Joana Pratt, Archie 10 Jun 1885
Franklin, Mahaly Carry, Lewis 28 Jan 1866

Wichita County, Texas
Franklin, John Herbert Dimmitt, Lillie English 2 Jan 1893

Wilbarger County, Texas
Franklin, John Young, Cora 25 Jun 1888

Williamson County, Texas
Franklin, E. Alison, Louisa Jane 26 Oct 1865
Franklin, Emaline McDonnol, Andy 5 Dec 1864
Franklin, W. J. Harriott, Sophia 30 Mar 1878

Wilson County, Texas
Franklin, Amos R. Moore, A. B. 23 Dec 1890
Franklin, Frank M. Harper, Liddie S. 19 Oct 1881
Franklin, Hattie Gibbons, Jacob 28 Sep 1881
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 32



Book Review - The Descendants of James Isaiah Franklin
Call Number: US/CAN; BOOK AREA; 929.273; F854fd

Author: Franklin, Dan (Danny Roule), 1953-

Title: The Descendants of James Isaiah Franklin / by Dan Franklin.

Publication Information: Salem, Massachusetts: Higginson Book Company, c1992.

Format: [iii], 257 p.: ill., map, ports. ISBN 0-8328-3887-X

Contents: Thomas B. Franklin (1760-1808) was born in North Carolina and later settled in South Carolina. 
In 1785 he married Jemima Morris and they became the parents of twelve children. One of their children 
was Ralph Franklin (1798-1865) who was married three times and was the father of fourteen children. He 
moved to Texas. Descendants live in Texas, New Mexico, Louisiana and other parts of the United States.

Bibliography: p. 239-240.

Includes index.

Includes information on the families of Franklin, Coleman, Foster, Richardson and Whitmire.

Earliest Franklin Progenitor: Thomas B. Franklin (1760 - 1808), husband of Jemima Morris.

My Observations: The copy that I viewed at the Family History Library in Salt Lake City was in good con-
dition, appeared to be printed with a dot matrix printer using a proportional Roman style serif-type font. It 
is clearly written and easy to read. It uses a variation of the Henry numbering scheme. There are a few pages 
of generalities on Franklins, including the family of the famous Statesman. There are numerous references 
to source documents and this volume appears to be well-written and documented. The author, Ch MAJ Dan 
Franklin, is a member of FFRU.

Book Review - Family of Robert Franklin of Charlotte County, 
Virginia

Call Number: US/Can; Book Area; 929.273; F854m

Author: Marshall, Thomas E. (Thomas Edward), 1915-

Title: Family of Robert Franklin of Charlotte County, Virginia. / compiled by Thomas Edward Marshall.

Publication Information: Bedford, Virginia: T. Marshall, 1993.

Format: iii, 35 leaves: ill., facsims., geneal. tables, maps, ports.

Contents: Family history and genealogical information about the descendants of Robert Franklin (or Frank-
lyn) who was likely born ca. 1745 in Virginia. He married twice, lived in Charlotte County, Virginia and 
was the father of three known children. Descendants lived primarily in Virginia.

Includes index.

Includes information on the Carter, Harvey, Hutcherson, Marshall, Pugh and Thornton families.

Franklin, Isabella Gouger, W. R. 6 Jan 1876
Franklin, James Reese, Louisa 22 Dec 1881
Franklin, James Scott, Malinda 9 Aug 1877
Franklin, James A. Moffitt, Laura 8 Jan 1876
Franklin, Lara M. Harper, A. R. 11 Oct 1882
Franklin, N. E. Seale, J. W. 18 Apr 1886
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 33



mily 
. Some 

and 

inners, 
. 

f the 

 and 

 Carter, 
rton

ank 

 about 
o (it is 
Both of 
: James 
 of their 
e. It has 
nnes-
tt Coun-
n 

k-
Earliest Franklin Progenitor: Robert Franklin/Franklyn born circa 1745 in Virginia, died about 7 Jun 
1813, husband of 1) Elizabeth ? and 2) Mary (Hopkins) Shackleton.

My Observations: The copy that I viewed at the Family History Library in Salt Lake City was in good con-
dition, and is neatly hand-written. It is a collection of family group sheets in a format called “Living Fa
Chart” and makes heavy use of abbreviations (explained at the beginning of the book) to save space
is difficult to read. Includes a photocopy of the Robert Franklin’s original will, a listing of the Franklin 
Thornton Cemetery in Pamplin, Virginia.

Queries
It appears that a lot of new people are thinking about starting genealogy. There are quite a few beg
or people who have not made much progress on their own, who are submitting queries in this issue

Please note: If I know the snail-mail address, it is listed, otherwise I have listed the Email address o
author of the query. If you want to get in touch with someone and can’t, contact me - Editor

I will list what I have in case it is of interest to anyone else researching this line.
Judge Silas Franklin (son of John Sr./ Keziah Pierce) RW
Rachel Fellows born about 1772 - 8 Oct 1854 buried 10 October age 82 Canaan VR 

Cloe Franklin born 15 Feb 1793; died 23 Feb 1843, age 50 Canaan VR
1813 Horace Huntington( Dr. Thomas Huntington RW / Molly Ward (Ichabod Ward RW) Canaan VR
Huntington Family lists the children.

RW means Revolutionary War (of interest to DAR and SAR applicants)

Related names: Pierce line back to Thomas of 1608, Spaulding, Hayward, Hosmer, Heald, Wyman,
Parkhurst, Cole Fellows to Noble 1578, Cross, Ayres, Drake, Phelps, Moore, Rogers, Burnham, Mo
Huntington to Simon in EB Huntington's Huntington Family

It was interesting to me to follow the trail to Bradford County, Pennsylvania and Gold Hill, Nevada! Th
you for sending the details! Much appreciated!
Alys Monod <swiss_village@telus.net>

My mystery woman is my ggggg grandmother, Elizabeth Jennie Franklin. I have read two accounts
where Jennie came from. But first, let me give you the data I have. Jennie married James Boles wh
believed) came from Pennsylvania. James was the son of John Boles, Sr. and May, Mary, or Polly. 
them were estimated to have been born in the 1740’s. They married in 1761 or 62. They had 3 sons
Boles, John Boles, Jr., and Thomas Boles. John Boles, Sr. and May/Mary/Polly spent the last years
life in North Carolina, Virginia and Tennessee before the boundaries were established for Tennesse
been documented that James lived in Washington County, Virginia and Maryville, Blount County, Te
see before settling in Overton County, Tennessee. The homeplace where they settled is now in Picke
ty, Tennessee (called Bolestown). John Boles, Jr. and Thomas Boles were also found in Washingto
County, Virginia concurrently with James.Okay, (sorry for the digression, just trying to give you bac
ground info) now to the two stories of Jennie:
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 34



Boles 
in Penn-

 Rose, 

ality, 
erokees 
o didn’t 
d that 

ored to 
nything 

 wife 
p 1852/

ase by: 
4-1880

olume 
orn 
er’s 
r? 
ercer 
rcer 

 Will 

less, I 

Most 
 every 
tly did 
own 

ill rec-

u look 
 buried 
r Mary 
 as 22 
#1 This account was given to Albert Hogue, historian of Fentress County, Tennessee by Phoebe Boles Mc-
Clellan. “James Boles was my great-grandfather on mother’s side. His wife was Elizabeth Franklin 
whose mother came over the ocean when she was fourteen years old. James Boles’ father settled 
sylvania, and Elizabeth’s mother and father in Virginia.”
#2. It is believed that Elizabeth Jennie Franklin was the daughter of _______ Franklin and Princess
the daughter of Cherokee Chief Obidiah, brother of Chief Nettle Carrier.

Widely divergent accounts, aren’t they! Although mental processes can’t possibly substituted for re
these conditions existed at the time of the account that Phoebe Boles McClellan had given. The Ch
had been forced to evacuate their lands east of the Mississippi and marched to Oklahoma. Those wh
want to be ripped away from their families, or those with Indian blood, hid their roots. I also understan
it was considered embarrassing to have Indian blood during that time period. (I myself would be hon
have Cherokee blood, and hope that Jennie is found to be half Cherokee.) If you or anyone knows a
about Elizabeth Jennie Franklin, I would be ever so grateful.
Respectfully yours,
Cheryl Smith <O1Cheryl@aol.com>

Editor’s Notes: I found a GEDCOM that I copied several years ago, which contains a James Boles,
Elizabeth Franklin, daughter Phoebe Boles, born 8 Aug 1805 in Blount County, Tennessee; died 1 Se
1860. No other info. No notes. No sources. It’s about 300Kb. It was submitted to the GEDCom datab
Anthony and Peggy Watson; 6911 NE Livingston Road; Camas, WA 98607; United States; (360) 69

Please also note that another Boles and Franklin line is mentioned/detailed in the Charter issue and V
10 of FFRU (neither of which is available yet on-line).Here is a brief excerpt: “5. Julia Ann Franklin (b
7 Dec 1809 Mercer County, Kentucky died 1856 Sullivan County, Indiana) 28 Apr 1890 buried Palm
Prairie Cemetery, Sullivan County, Indiana) married 27 Mar 1830 Mercer County, Kentucky to Majo
Pleasant Boles. (Doreen Logsdon Rawlings line) Doreen’s resources: Will of James Franklin, Jr., M
County, Kentucky 1826 BK 9 pg 86; Family History Library, Salt Lake City, UT, Bk 976.9485 D28i Me
County, Kentucky; Estate Inventory Mercer County, Kentucky 1827 BK 9 pg 38& 39 Film #191833;
Settlement 1830 Mercer County, Kentucky BK 9 pg 342. . .”

The “came over the ocean” story is so common, yet carries no detail that can be verified. Neverthe
teach genealogists that these tales frequently have a nugget of truth buried inside them.

All the while I was growing up we had a tale about a Cherokee “princess” in our family. What is that? 
native american communities were arranged in clans, each of which had a chief, so almost all if not
one of the female population could have been said to have been close kin to a “chief,” but what exac
that mean? So far, my research shows that the “princess” in my family was the daughter of an unkn
Sauk and Fox indian, and not in any way related to any Cherokees...

I have been searching for Mary Franklin’s parents for over 10 years with no luck. Maybe someone w
ognize her and contact me. This is all I know about her:

Mary Franklin, born about 1836 in either Georgia or South Carolina depending on which census yo
at. She married John Dixon about 1850 or 1851 -- unknown where. She died in October 1876 and is
in the Dixon Family Cemetery near St. George, Georgia. The first census that I can find either John o
in is the 1860 New River, Florida Census. Mary and John are married with 6 children. Mary is listed
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 35



f the 

enry 
ville 
nd ex-
4 and 

97. 
 three 
nd Al-
or about 
, Alex-

n 1837 
886 in 
ake-

t. Tho-

.net

t 1877. 
orgina 
War-
iting. 
years old. The children are Eli, age 8; Jackson, age 7; Abram, age 6; Missouri, age 5; George, age 3, and 
William, age 2.
Any help would be greatly appreciated. 
Betty Parrish <bsparrish@home.com>

Editor’s Note: Feel free to answer the following or ignore it at your own discretion. On the outside o
envelope it reads: This stamp identifies this correspondence as having been mailed by an offender incarcer-
ated at the above (Indiana Department of Correction Maximum Control Facility, P/O. Box 557, Westville, 
IN 46391-0557) correctional institution. WARNING: Not responsible for contents...

Fannie B. Franklin born Feb 1870 Adair County, Kentucky; married 12 Dec 1889, Adair County to H
Clay Wilson (born Mar 1872 Adair County, Kentucky). Found in the 1900 U.S. Census in the Grady
Township, Adair County, Kentucky. Also listed in the census, Fannie was the mother of 6 children, a
pecting one, Two of Fannie’s siblings were also listed in the census: Woody Franklin born April 189
Viola Franklin born June 1897. Seek all known ancestry on the Franklins.
Steven James Wilson
#931682 P.O. Box 557
Westville, IN 46391-0557

I'm descended from Thomas and Mary Franklin who came to America from Erin’s Isle, Ireland in 17
Another story says that he came from Dublin. Maybe this was the port he sailed from. He came with
children after his house was burned down by the Catholics. Mary (my line) at age 11, John age 6, a
exander age 6 weeks. They moved quickly to the Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania area where they stayed f
6 years. They then moved to the Monroe County, Ohio area for permanent residence. His third son
ander, married a Mary Amos in Pittsburgh.
Michael Langwasser <langwasser@ppg.com>

I have a question. I have a Sarah Franklin born about 1817 in Hopkins County, Kentucky and died i
in Jefferson County, Alabama. She married Samuel Houston Wilkey, born about 1812, died about 1
Al. I have his father as a Rev. Owen Franklin. Who is this Owen and does enyone have his family m
up? These Owen Franklins are not my direct line and it is difficult for me to keep the Owens straigh
mas Franklin [1845/55 - 1926] is my direct line. Thanks a bunch.
Daniel W. Dockrey; 934 Bell Drive; Madisonville, KY 42431-2332; [270] 821-6878 -- ddockrey@spis

I am searching for information about Georgina Caroline Franklin who married James C. O’Shea abou
Georgina was born on the Isle of Wight about 1855. She appears in the 1881 British census as Ge
O’Shea, age 26, in Peckham, Surrey, England. Her first child, Catherine, was born in Birmingham, 
wick, England. She immigrated to Indiana about 1885. A family story tells that she was a lady-in-wa
I would like to learn her parents and family.
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 36



Edge-
jamin 
try as 
ather 
 been 
here de-
ill be 

 Frank-
en that 
rimes. 

homas. 

r later 

bly 
about 
usband 
re she 
ne. 
Pat Shea <pshea@wi.net>

I wish to contact anyone that is researching Josiah L. Franklin born 1804 in Georgia married Mary Farmer 
born 1806 in Georgia, or their son Thomas Jefferson Franklin born 1832 Covington County, Alabama, died 
1904 in Polk County, Texas. Thomas was married in 1852 to Martha Harville born 1830 Covington County, 
Alabama. She died about 1909 in Hardin County, Texas.
Marlin H. Parker <marlinparker@earthlink.net>

The 1790 census of South Carolina shows Benjamin Franklin as born “before ’56” He was living in 
field County. Back in 1948, Leonardo Andrea did research for several families and indicated that Ben
and Ephraim were probably brothers.. I feel that there were other siblings as well.. I trace my ances
follows: Benjamin begat Littleberry who begat Allen who begat Avery, who begat Asa, who begat my f
George Avery Franklin... In previous research Brent Holcomb said that Benjamin’s father could have
Thomas, but since there were three Thomas's within the area, he didn't want to make a guess.Are t
scendants of either Benjamin or Ephraim who can help me with the name of their father ? Any help w
deeply appreciated...
Neil M. Franklin <neilmfranklin@webtv.net>

Jonathan F. Franklin, born about 1788 in Virginia. He married Nancy Grimes and had six sons. The
lins were in Tennessee and then moved to Sabine Parish, Louisiana in the 1830’s. It has been writt
Jonathan was given land for service during the Revolutionary War. Nancy was the daughter of a Dr. G
Their sons are: James Washington Franklin, William G., Benjamin F., George, Jackson (A.J.), and T
I am interested in corresponding with anyone researching this family, will share any information.
Joan Carr <jsc44@worldnet.att.net>

My gggrandfather was Hiram Franklin. He was born in northwestern Pennsylvania in 1833. His mothe
married a Kocher. Any info would be appreciated.
Soni <jhouser@hargray.com>

Rowena Franklin was born around 1790-1795 in North Carolina and married William Bayless proba
around 1810-1815. Their children were: Josiah Franklin born 1818, in Alabama, Hiram Montgomery 
1819, Mariah Elizabeth about 1820, Samuel Lewis about 1823, Mary Jane about 1827. I believe her h
William died in 1828 and she moved with the family to Arkansas, then Missouri and later Kansas whe
died in 1881. Her father may have been Josiah Franklin. Would appreciate any info on this family li
Thank You,
Nancy Weaver nancyl@advertisnet.com
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 37



Names Index

No Surname
(?)

J. 30
Selvinia 19

A
Abbot

Gabel 25
Ables

Francis 14
T. C. 21

Adams
Thomas T. 20

Adkins
M. J. 17

Aicles
Obediah 21

Albert
J. W. 14

Aldridge
Malinda 11

Alexander
Dave 29
Mary 19
William F. 13

Alison
Louisa Jane 32

Allen
B. S. 27
Emily I. 18
George 16
Lizzie T. 15
Nancy Susan 23

Amos
Mary 36

Anderson 32
B. F. 21
Jim 28
Malvina 32
Mandy 10

Andrews
George 28
John 32

Armstrong
O. W. 22

Arnold
Thomas 11

Arwine
Lee 14

Austin
Martha E. 26

Ayres
 34
Jackson 29
Perry 22

B
Baker

Charley 25
Mattie 18
Nelson 28
W. D. 14

Balden
Robert 23

Ballard
J. L. 23

Bandy
J. A. 19

Barr
Gilbert 26

Barren
John 25

Bassham
G. W. 22

Battle
Henry 29

Bavers
Monroe 20

Bayless
Hiram Montgomery 37
Josiah Franklin 37
Mariah Elizabeth 37
Mary Jane 37
Samuel Lewis 37
William 37

Beason
William 19

Beaumont
A. G. 32

Beckham
James 16

Bedwell
Samuel 14

Bell
Bill 11
Fannie 30
H. M. 30
J. T. 29
Rebecca 17

Bellamar
Kato 18

Bennett
Richard 10

Bess
Perge 17

Beu
Lucinda 12

Beverley
Primrose 26

Black
Andrew 24
Betsey 24
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 38
Blackburn
Louisa 27

Blalock
W. A. or W. S. 29

Bland
J. H. 14

Blankenship
Charlotte E. 14

Blankinship
A. E. 21

Boenigk
Clara 16

Boles
James 35
John, Jr. 34
Phoebe 35
Pleasant 35
Thomas 34

Bond
Mary 24

Bonds
Ann 27

Bonham
Lillie 23

Bonner
America 26
Maggie 26

Bookman
A. W. 17

Boon
Isabelle A. 15

Boone
Isabelle A. 15

Bosham
M. E. 24

Bowen
T. A. 18

Boyce
Eliza 31

Bozman
E. W. 21

Bramlette
Nellie 23

Branch
General 16

Bransom
Erna 22

Brewer
Della 16
J. A. 20

Briggs
Charles 31

Brigham
Mary 21
Millie 21

Brinkley
Thomas H. 27

Brocker
William H. 18



Brooks
Lemella 11
Robert 26

Brown
America 15
Carrie 19
Catharin 26
Charley 20
Frank 24
Ida 16
Ina 28
Lizzie 30
Patsy 24
Prince Albert 24
Sim 20
W. J. 23

Bruce
S. M. 25

Bryant
Janie 17
Sarah Ann 27

Buchanan
Henretta 19, 20
Sallie 17

Bucknar
L. M. 12

Buel
Abigail 10
Sarah 7, 10
William 10

Bulman
H. J. 18

Burch
M. R. 29

Burleson
Joseph 16

Burnham
 34

Burnside
Ambrose, Major General 7

Burris
Jane 31

Burton
Rosa 16

Bush
Hannah 13

Butler
Robert 16

C
Cahoon

Mary R. 14
Caldwell

Lewis 17
William 13

Caliway
Julia 23

Calloway
Eddie 23
Calwell

Bill 27
Cameron

Sadie V. 26
Campbell

G. P. 17
Henry 15
Laura 24

Cannon
Minnie 27

Capertone
T. C. 15

Carens
John 19

Cargill
M. A. 15

Carpenter
Lula 25
Parker 25

Carrier
Nettle, Chief 35

Carroll
N. 23

Carry
Lewis 32

Carson
Lena 26

Carter
 33, 34
Henry 16
John 19
Mattie R. 17

Caruthers
G. M. 22

Case
Katie 25

Cash
Bud 20

Cavens
John 19

Chambers
Washington 11

Chanless
Sam 21

Chappell
William 32

Charleston
Joseph 24

Chenault
Nancy E. 21

Clark
B. F. 27
Claudia L. 18
George 4
J. N. 21
Lavinia 27
Oliver 11
S. E. 26
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 39
Clarke
Anna Louisa 10
James L. 22

Clay
Miles 19

Clayton
Joe 16

Clem
Kattie P. 15

Clement
Laura 23

Clow
W. P. 13

Cochran
Sol. 22

Cofield
E. G. 28

Coleman
 33
Andrew 26
Oscar 24

Compton
Letitia 30

Cook
A. D. 25
J. M. 22

Cooley
Martha Jane 23

Cooper
E. N. 18
Mary 22
Wesley 15

Cosey
William 14

Craig
F. B. 10

Crain
Ed 25

Crawford
Martha C. 22

Crecy
Isaac 15

Criddleton
Scintina 24

Croft
Ada 21

Crofts
Herbert Emlin 24

Cross
 34
Alfred 32

Crow
Ezekil 14
G. C. 12

Crowson
Mary A. 21

Crump
Hattie 14
Susie 14



Crusoe
Anna 28

Cuington
Byron 23

Curry
Lena 21
Willie 21

Cuzzart
J. W. 12

D
Daniels

C. H. 29
Ellen 21

Danner
Lou A. 12

Davis
Dan 27
Emma 23
Henry 14
Jessie 22
John 24
Louis 12
Mary 27
Mathew 30
William 28, 31

Dawson
Easter 18

De Lany
Walter 16

Deason
Tom 28

Debolds
Lulu 26

Dennis
Pickins 11

Denniston
Thomas 13

Denson
Jesse 11

Devilbiss
Agnes 12

Dial
Harrison 31

Dillenham
Jennette 12

Dillon
Richard J. 28

Dimmitt
Lillie English 32

Dinkings
Frank 19

Dixen
Sylvester 19

Dixon
Abram 36
Eli 36
George 36
Jackson 36
John 35
Missouri 36
William 36

Dixson
Henrietta 27

Dodson
Jefferson 30
Nick 25

Dollar
M. E. 22

Donoho
Eugenia 29

Douglas
R. P. 14

Dover
C. C. 13

Doyle
Henry 23

Drake
 34
Isala 12

Driskill
Narcissa T. 18

Driver
M. C. 11

Duke
Mattie 29

Dukes
Jim 17

Duncan
J. B. 22

Dunn
Jane A. 22

Dunnam
Callie 28

Dupree
Maggie 19

Duty
Bell Ann 28

Dyer
Israel 29

E
Eason

James B. 27
Rosan 15

Edwards
Jerry 19
Oscar 26

Elmore
W. A. 15

Epps
Belle 16

Erwin
Mollie D. 21

Evans
Ann A. 4
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 40
Emily 4
John 4
Matilda 4
Moses 32
Pearl 10
William H. 4

Everett
Dick 19
Louis 26

Everitt or Stanley
J. C. 11

F
Fabian

James 4
Farmer

Jackson 11
Mary 37

Faulk
Sis 31

Fellows
Cole 34

Fergerson
Elizabeth F. 29

Ferguson
Sam 32

Fields
Rachel 25

Fillsburry
Richard 25

Fletcher
Bobbie 10

Flewellen
Antony 32

Ford
Sallie 18

Fornier
Harriet 30

Foster
 33
Anthony 21
Charley 14

Fowler
Lewis 31

Franklin
31

A. 21, 23
A. D. 16
A. H. 29
A. J. 28
A. R. 23, 31
A. T. 14, 22, 30
Abbie 19
Abbie Louia 31
Abraham 4, 9, 31
Abram N. 3



Ada 26, 29
Addie 32
Adeline 18
Adie 28
Adiline 22
Aggie 25, 28
Agnes 30
Albert 12, 32
Albert G. 32
Aleck 16
Alex 28
Alexander 16, 36
Alfred 24, 28
Algie 30
Alice 16, 26
Alice Maud 30
Alice T. 25
Allen 37
Allice 10
Alsey 17
Alvin 21
Alzanie 28
Amanda 4, 13, 28
Amelia 29
Amelia or Alina 16
Amos R. 32
Amy E. 27
Anderson 12, 30
Andrew 12
Andrew J. 14, 28
Angeline 25
Ann 23, 30, 31
Anna 14, 24, 26
Annie 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24,

29, 32
Ardie 14
Are. 22
Arnold 29
Arthur 16
Asa 17, 37
Avery 37
B. 6
B. A. 25
B. C. 28
B. F. 15
Babe 17
Beckie 30
Bell 19, 23
Belle 13
Ben 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 30,

31, 32
Benjamin 4, 6, 11, 13, 15,

22, 23, 31, 37
Benjamin F. 37
Benjamin N. 21
Berry 29
Bertha 12
Bettie 17, 28
Betty 10, 32
Bill 25
Bulah 20
Burrel 17
C. 13, 14
C. A. 28
C. D. 12
C. E. 16, 18
C. Edward 29
C. H. 12
C. L. 26
C. W. 18
Caliph 24
Calvin 15
Candy 25
Caroline 12
Carrie 15, 19, 22, 23, 31, 32
Casstoria 17
Catherine 3
Cauzetta 17
Chaney 19, 27
Charles 10, 23, 28
Charles P. 29
Charley 10, 16, 17, 22, 30
Chester 16
Cily 24
Clara 13
Clarinda 16
Clarisa 24
Clark 31
Clementine 23
Clercy 28
Cloe 34
Clora 13
Cora 12
D. 18
D. E. 30
D. G. 23
D. K. 29
D. V. 15
D. Y 16
Dan 24
Daniel 21
Dave 28
Delia 14
Delia L. 18
Delila 14, 27
Della 28
Dilcy 25
Dock 28
Dora 15, 30
Dorothea 18
Dotsy 18
Dud 26
Duska 11
E. 32
E. A. 13
E. J. 14
E. L. 22
E. P. 10
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 41
Easter 17
Ed 15, 24, 27, 32
Eddie 15, 30
Edie 30
Edith 14
Edward 5, 17, 26
Eli 15
Elic 28
Elisebeth 17
Eliza 5, 13, 17, 31, 32
Eliza J. 10
Elizabeth 4, 13, 17, 27, 35
Elizabeth A. 21, 27
Elizabeth Jennie 35
Elizabeth V. 13
Ella 11, 14, 19, 24, 26, 31
Ella J. 20
Ellen 12, 15, 20, 30
Ellen Mrs. 21
Elmira 17, 25
Emaline 32
Emeline 24
Emiline 12
Emily 4
Emma 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 30, 31
Emma V. 22
Ephraim 14, 37
Ernestine 18
Estelle 17
Ethelind 20
Evy 23
F. A. 15, 22, 25
F. H. 17
F. M. 11
Fannie 13, 25, 29, 30, 31
Fannie B. 36
Fay 17
Fayette 30
Flora 16
Florence 21
Frances 15
Frances Augusta 24
Francis 11, 15, 24
Francis A. 13
Francis D. 24
Frank 26
Frank M. 32
Fred 26
Frederick B. 10
G. B. 15, 22
G. E. 12
G. L. 14
G. P. 16, 21
G. W. 12, 15, 23
George 3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21,

22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 37
George Austin 12
George Avery 37
George F. 3



George W. 15, 22, 24, 29
Georgeanna 16
Georgie 24, 26, 29
Georgina Caroline 36
Gertrude 23
Gilbert 13
Gracie 19
Green 17
Gus 19, 20
Guss 24
H. S. 21
Hannah 18, 32
Hardy 4
Hariet 17
Harriet 29, 30, 31
Harriett 22, 29
Hattie 18, 25, 32
Hector 18
Heland Mrs. 15
Henrietta 31
Henry 11, 17, 18, 23, 24,

26, 29, 30
Hiram 12, 37
Howell B. 17
Hugh 25
I. H. 30
I. W. 24
Ida L. 25
Isaac 13, 18, 30
Isaah 19
Isabella 33
Isadore Theodocie 32
Isaiah 27
Isaiah J. 15
Isaih 19
Isham 14, 18
Ivory 23
J. 12
J. A. 16, 26
J. A. J. 29
J. B. 12, 14
J. C. 22
J. D. 28, 29
J. F. 27
J. H. 12, 25, 28
J. L. 11, 26
J. M. 12, 21, 22
J. N. 13
J. Preston 25
J. R. 11, 15, 23, 27
J. S. 21, 22, 31
J. T. 25
J. W. 11, 12, 13, 18, 23, 28
Jack 20, 28
Jackson (A.J.) 37
Jacob 18, 26
Jacon 4
Jake 26
James 10, 11, 13, 15, 18,
19, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33
James A. 33
James B. 17, 20
James H. 6
James Isaiah 33
James S. 26
James Washington 37
Jane 3, 13, 16, 22
Janie 26
Jeff 11
Jefferson 31
Jennie 12, 20, 30
Jesse 12, 20
Jessie 20, 22
Jim 10, 16, 19, 20, 25
Jimmie 32
Joana 32
Joe 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
John 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16,

18, 21, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 
32, 36

John A. 26, 29
John B. 10, 12, 17
John E. 12, 22
John F. 31
John H. 13, 15, 21
John Herbert 32
John M. 13
John W. 17
John, Sr. 34
Johnnie 20
Jonathan F. 37
Joseph 24, 30, 32
Joseph H. 19
Josephine 17, 20
Josephine D. 11
Joshua 11
Josiah 37
Josiah L. 37
Josie 10, 26, 30
Julia 19, 26
Julia Ann 35
Justine L. 19
Kate 17
Katharine 27
Katie 16, 27
Kizzie 20
L. A. 24
L. C. 25
L. D. 14, 23
L. H. 11
L. L. 21
L. W. 18
La Fayette 30
Lady Jane 21
Lafayett 13
Lafayette 26, 27
Lara M. 33
Laura 3, 19, 21, 22, 30
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 42
Lausa 27
Lausana 26
Lee 15, 27
Lewis 19
Lillie V. 14
Lilly 24
Linda 14
Littleberry 37
Lizzie 17, 18, 19, 20, 22,

24, 25, 31
Loda 16
Lou 27, 30
Louice or Luaice 14
Louis 17, 20, 29
Louisa 18, 19, 20
Louise 30
Lucinda 19
Lucinda J. 14
Lucinday 29
Lucretia 20
Lucy 12, 24, 25, 26, 32
Lucy A. 5, 29
Lucy H. 12
Ludy 16
Lula 10, 11, 22, 25, 28
Lutiche 19
M. A. 22
M. E. 12, 13
M. E. C. 29
M. F. 11, 23
M. Jane 14
M. M. 21
M. N. 15
Mabel Lynn 19
Maggie 14, 22, 31
Maggie C. 31
Mahaly 32
Maj 31
Malinda 12, 32
Malisa 13
Mana 19
Manda 11
Maranda 4
Margaret 3, 14, 19, 22, 24, 27
Margaret J. 20
Margarett 24
Margret 19
Maria 21, 25
Maria E. 4
Mariah 11
Mark 32
Martha 11, 12, 21, 28
Martha A. 18
Martha J. 10
Martha Jane 28
Martha M. 19
Mary 3, 11, 14, 15, 18, 24,

28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36
Mary A. 16, 21



Mary Agnes 27
Mary Ann 21, 29
Mary E. 27
Mary Elizabeth 22
Mary J. 4, 13
Mary Jane 24, 26
Mary Lee 19, 21
Mat 28
Matilda 16, 21
Matthew C. 30
Mattie 15, 19, 24, 26, 27
May 14
Milley Ann 24
Milton 29
Minnie 13, 25, 31
Missouri 3
Mitchell 4
Mollie 12, 13, 20, 29, 31
Morgan S. 6
Moses 17
Munroe 28
Myrtie 25
N. B. 27
N. E. 21, 33
N. T. 22
Nancy 13, 19, 20, 26, 27
Nancy J. 22
Nancy Jane 15
Necie 28
Ned 26
Neh 25
Nellie 15, 19
Nelson 31
Nerva 27
Nora 22, 25
Oles 32
Oliver 26
Ora 28
Oscar 28
Owen 36
Owen, Rev. 36
P. A. 14
Paralee 11
Parolee 25
Parthema 14
Patience 31
Payne 27
Payton 21
Pearle 16
Peggie 13
Peggy 18
Pernal 4
Perry 29
Phoebe 16
Pickens 28
Pink 28
Polly 32
Prenel 18
Pricilla 11
Prince 26
R. A. 20
R. J. 22, 23
R. L. 11, 22
R. M. 22
R. T. 29
Rachel 10
Rada 19
Ralf Benjamin 29
Rebecca 18, 27
Rebecca J. 29
Reletha 27
Rena 20
Reuben 24
Richard 18, 27, 31
Richd 18
Riley 12
Robert 14, 19, 26, 33
Robert L. 27
Roman 4
Rosa 11, 13, 28
Rosela 27
Rosenfield 16
Rosie 22
Rowena 37
Russ 28
Russel M. 31
Rutha E. 14
S. A. 11
S. E. 22
S. H. or J. 26
S. L. 11, 25
Sabry 11
Saddie E. 12
Sallie 12, 19, 27, 28, 32
Sally 3, 19
Sam 27
Samantha 19
Samuel 7, 14, 20, 27
Samuel N. 15
Samuel Rhodes 9, 10
Sarah 3, 11, 18, 26, 36
Sarah Ann 4
Sarah C. 18
Sarah I. 11
Savannah 20
Selby 4
Selby W. 4
Semmons 12
Shack 19
Shed 16
Sherman 16
Sidney 31
Silas, Judge 34
Silva 24
Simon 18
Simon P. 13
Sinie 29
Sofia P. 13
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 43
Sophia 26
Sue 23
Susan 4
Susan F. 23
Susie 21, 23
T. A. 14
T. B. 24
T. C. 21
T. D. 26
T. J. 15
Tempie 25
Tempy 21
Teney 27
Tennessee 25
Thomas 4, 9, 10, 14, 15,

16, 20, 26, 31, 32, 36, 37
Thomas B. 33
Thomas Jefferson 37
Thomas P. 12
Thomas R. 19
Tom 15, 26, 27
Turner 29
Victoria 25
Victory 24
Viola 14, 23, 25, 29, 36
Vira 23
Virgil 26
W. B. 14
W. E. 31
W. F. 22
W. J. 14, 15, 21, 23, 32
W. L. 10, 14, 23
W. M. 18, 23, 31
W. P. 12, 16, 18, 31
W. R. 22
W. S. 16
Walter 25, 28
Walter S., Jr. 10
Walter Semonds 7
Walter Simonds 10
Warren 25
Wash 19, 25
Will 23, 26
William 3, 15, 16, 20, 21,

23, 27, 28, 30, 32
William A. 23
William Buel, General 7, 10
William C. 15
William E. 16
William G. 37
William L. 17
William M. 14, 29
William R. 29
William W. 17
Willie 11, 18, 23, 24
Willie E. 21
Willis 11, 16, 25
Willis R. 30
Winney 15



Winnie 16
Woody 36
Young 28
Z. A. 11
Zack 31

Franklon
C. A. 18
C. C. 18

Franswar
Martha 28

Frazier
John 18

Fred
Josephine 27

Freeman
G. W. S. 24
Peggy 15
Rafe 28

Frith
Birdie O. 21

Fuller
Daniel 27

G
Garcia

Laura 11
Gardner

Wincie Ann 20
Gates

General 15
Gentry

Ella 32
Gibbons

Jacob 32
Gibson

M. A. 29
Giles

Hamilton 25
Monk 20

Gipson
Alice 21

Gonzales
Mary J. 16

Gouger
W. R. 33

Graet or Gay
Sy 16

Graham
James W. 16

Grant
Adam 21
Lea 30
Ulysses S 7

Gray
Fannie 31
George 16, 29
Henry 29

Grear
Sallie 10
Greaver

S. A. 15
Green

Eliza 28
Mary 12
N. E. 22
Wash 18

Greer
Lucy 32
Will 25

Grice
Smith 17

Griffin
D. H. 31

Grimes
Dr. 37
Nancy 37

Grisset
E. D. 23

Grissett
E. D. 23

H
Hackett

Ellen 31
Hadley

Julia E. 19
Hager

William R. 14
Hagler

Lena 12
Hale

Abednego B. 29
Halford

Dallas 24
Hall

Edward 27
Evan 27
Josephine 21
Mary 12

Hamilton
John A. 22
Virginia 29

Hamonds
Patrick 14

Hampton
Francis 29

Hancock
J. J. 29

Haney
D. J. 14

Hanty
Allen 30

Harbin
David 30

Hardeway
Rosana 28
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 44
Hardin
Haywood 12

Harman
Daniel 24

Harney
James 17

Harper
A. R. 33
Liddie S. 32

Harriott
Sophia 32

Harris
Aggie 24
Jennie 15
John 21
Lee 25
Lewis 13
Winfield 30

Harrison
Albert 24
Laura N. 17

Harves
Emma 16

Harvey
 33

Harville
Martha 37

Haskel
Peggy 29

Hatfield
L. R. 14

Hawkins
Mose 32
Paul 24
Salina 32
Tobe 27

Hayes
Jennie 31
Maggie 28

Haynes
Kittie Ann 12

Hayward
 34

Heald
 34

Henderson
Flora 24
Walter 17

Hennigan
C. H. 14

Henry
Elizabeth 25
James 30
Will 17

Herrell
Ella E. 23

Hickman
Elizabeth 22

Hicks



Gracy Ann 29
Hiensucker

M. C. 22
Hightower

Viney 12
Hill

Spencer 13
Hines

Alfred 15
Hoffman

Henry 18
Hogg

Smith 13
Holcomb

John L. 13
Holiday

C. H. 18
Holland

A. G. 25
M. C. 16

Holman
Mary 13

Hood
Mary Jane 20
Wiley 28

Hopkins
Mary 34

Hosmer
 34

Houck
William 14

House
Alf 11

Houston
Buck 11
William 18

Howard
Ephraim 29
Sarah June 31

Howe
Lucy 22

Howell
John L. 22

Hubbard
Ellis 17

Huddleston
Polly Ann 10

Hunt
Caroline 32

Hunter
A. J. 22
Ludie 16
Robert 11

Huntington
 34
Horace 34
Thomas, Dr. 34

Hurt
Martin 26
Hutcherson
 33

Hutter
Charles H. 30

Hynes
Charley 27

I
Isbell

William 13
Ivey

Bedie 26

J
Jackson

Abagail 15
Clara M. 25
Crawford 12
Emma 26
John 25
M. C. 24
Peggy 18
Sam 31
Willis J. 14

Jee
Andrew J. 21

Jefferson
George 32
Thomas 12

Jenkins
Bennie 25
William 26

Jennings
Emoline 28

Jessee
Leah 18

John
Jessie 25

Johnson
Alice 27
Drucilla 11
Elisabeth 12
Lee 26
Leonard 19
Queen 32
R. A. 12
Squire 27
Susan 31
Tiny 28
Will 13

Joiner
Edward 4
M. L. 11

Jones
Annie Lee 26
Bettie 26
G. B. 22
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 45
Geo Anna 25
Henry 24
James 13
Laura 11
Mattie J. 17
Robert 17
Sarah Ann 12
Tom 27
Viola 26

Jordan
Louis 30

Josey
L. E. 11

K
Kay

Elmore 27
Keen

Daisy 25
Willis H. 13

Kelley
Bamma 12
Elizabeth 28
T. B. 30

Kennedy
Ann 13

Kerr
T. A. 25

Kesee
Margarett 15

Kidwell
B. E. 28
Lavada 28

King
Rosie 29

Kirchner
W. O. 12

Kirk
Eliza 29
Elizabeth 29

Kitchen
Mitchel 21

Klutts
T. W. 22

Knolton
Flora 22

Kocher
 37

Kuykendall
J. M. 25

Kyle
D. H. 14

L
Lackey

Hattie 12
Lancaster



M. A. 18
Landrum

M. A. 12
Lane

Paralee 20
Langford

M. A. 14
Langrum

Lucy 15
Lawrence

Valentine 11
Laws

Ruthy 25
Lawson

Ky 26
Lee

Bell 20
Esop 23

Lester
C. C. 22

Lewis
Ab 16
Ben 12
Bob 27
Clara 26
Daniel 19
Tom 17

Lilley
Ann 30

Lindsey
Joe. 14

Little
Julia 31
Winnie B. 27

Littler
Clifton 31

Littles
Francis 31

Lock
Tiler 19

Locke
M. A. 21

Lott
Butler 30

Louis
Harriet 29

Lovelace
Jessie 29

Lowery
Elmyra 31

Lucas
George 15

Luckey
Neal 28

Lumpkins
Mary J. 14
M
Maguire

Aubrey G. 19
Main

Charles T. 16
Malone

Ida B. 13
W. F. 12

Mangum
Dan 24

Manier
Charley 28

Mansfiel
Louis 17

Marshall
 33
Arman 28
Charlotte 12
Virginia 17

Martetis
Ben 19

Martin
Aggie 26
Della 18
Elizabeth 3
John 4
Louise 25
Lula G. 12
Luther 4
Robard 3
Rubin 4
Sally 19
William 4

Mathews
John A. J. 18
Newtt 15

Mathis
George 25

Mattison
W. R. 23

McCall
John 25

McCallister
Nancy 5

McClain
E. E. 13
Lewis 29

McClellan
Eliza J. 21
Phoebe Boles 35

McCrakin
Mary 28

McDaniel
Elizabeth 18

McDonnol
Andy 32

McGowan
Carrie B. 31
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 46
McGowen
Eliza 30

McGrew
Anna 26

McKinney
Eliza 20

McLindon
John O. 18

McMahon
Fanny 18

Meador
J. W. 27

Medina
John 18

Merriwether
Sue 17

Micher
Jesse 17

Middleton
J. W. 25

Miller
Dalphus 26
Horace 22
Jim 19
R. M. 10
Rhoda 16

Milus
Isacc 27

Mitchell
John 19
W. H. 10
W. M. 17

Modock
Emily 16

Moffitt
Laura 33

Molden
Gustena 11

Monteith
Nancy 27

Montgomery
D. L. 29

Moon
Emma 17

Moore
 34
A. B. 32
A. L. 31
Emma 26
Montgomery 28
Serena 29

Morehead
George W. 10
S. C. 11

Morris
Hellen 15
Jemima 33
Mary 16

Morrison



Ella 21
Isabella 21

Morse
R. 21

Morton
 34
Henry 32

Moseley
William 16

Mudgett
Wiley 23

Muldrew
Ella 27

Mulholland
Katie 25

Murphy
Sidney 28

Murray
Henry 31

Murry
Oscar 32

Mutchison
Prince 12

Myers
Eli 24
J. A. 15
Sarah C. 15

N
Naize or Naze

Oliver 22
Nanes

Sula 30
Neal

J. B. 29
Neeley

Willis 18
Neely

S. E. 18
Neighbors

Mary 22
Nelson

Jo 13
King 19
Mollie 20

Newby
A. 23

Newton
Leonora 24

Nmphres
J. H. 26

Noble
 34

Noel
Susan 30

Nolen
Julia 11

Norwood
Nicey 30

O
O’Neil

Katie 12
O’Shea

Georgina 36
James C. 36

Obidiah
Chief 35

Odam
Ann 32

Ohio
Monroe County 36

Olds
B. F. 11

Olive
J. C. 20

Oliver
Adaline 28
Ellen 13

Onstott
J. M. 15

Orgam
Philis 31

Orifice
Maggie 23

Orr
John P. 24

Osborn
J. N. 21

P
Palmer

Eliza 18
Parchman

James 19
Parker

Laura Elizabeth 13
Parkhurst

 34
Parks

Edward 31
Peeples

Sallie B. 15
Peloquin

S. J. 23
Perkins

Lee 22
Tom 10

Perrenot
Theodore F. 11

Perry
J. G. 18
M. W. 14
Rosa 24

Phelps
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 47
 34
Phillip

Joseph 11
Pickett

Martha Rebbeca 26
Pierce

 34
Kezia 34
Rosella 14

Pies
Dorety 26

Pipkins
Matilda 23

Pitman
Joe 31
Martain 20

Pittman
W. H. 12

Pointer
Wyatt 19

Porter
Wilson 26

Powell
J. W. 14
Nancy M. 32

Power
Agnes 29

Pratt
Archie 32

Prewitt
J. B. 12

Price
Tiny 13

Prince
Manuel 27

Pritchard
Lula 12

Pruit
Drew 25

Pugh
 33

Purson
George 11

R
Rainey

Sallie 31
Ratcliff

Blanche 13
Rawls

William 28
Ray

R. H. 15
Reed

Sam 19
Reese

Louisa 33
Reeves



Martha A. 22
Reid

Mary 17
Renfro

Malissa 11
Rennols

Maria 26
Rhode

Webb 25
Rhoden

Joana 28
Rhodes

Jane 16
Mary 9
Mattie 16

Rich
Elizabeth 14

Richardson
 33
J. J. M. 11
James M. 19

Richie
J. L. 22

Rickson
Alice 17

Riddell
N. R. 23

Roark
Laura 27

Roberts
J. H. 22
J. M. 30
Missouri 29
Roena 29
Squire Louis 31

Robertson
Matilda 21

Robinson
Clara 20
Elisabeth 30
James A. 20
Moses 28

Robuck
Sarah E. 25

Rogers
 34
Eliza 30
Elizabeth 17
Parmelia 27
Phillis Ann 18

Rolin
Clara 32

Rose
Princess 35

Ross
Elizabeth Jane 14
John 31

Rountree
E. E. 10
Roy
Mary 32

Russell
Henry 17
James F. 15
Kelita 23
M. E. 14
W. T. 23
Wallace 30

Ryan
Alex 30

S
Sanchez

Eugenia E. 13
Schmidt

Emma 18
Scott

Charles 24
Lula M. 14
Maggie 18
Malinda 33
Sallie 20
William 11

Seale
J. W. 33

Searcy
Cary 30
Mary 18

Self
David P. 13

Selman
W. E. 13

Selven
James 4

Semonds
Sarah 7

Sercy
Cary 30

Sewell
Stacey 32

Shackleton
Mary (Hopkins) 34

Sharman
A. 28

Shears
William 13

Shelton
Patsy 31

Shields
Georgia 31

Shirley
R. C. 31

Simmons
Kate 18
Polly 16

Simonds
Jonas 9
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 48
Sarah 9
Simpson

Ella 12
William H. 21

Slauford
Georgiana 24

Slaughter
Elizabeth 24
I. 10
M. A. 31

Slavin
Robert 26

Sledge
S. E. 23

Small
Mary Campbell 10

Smart
A. E. 21
Edwin 18

Smiley
Eli 25

Smith
Adaline 13
Annie R. 29
B. F. 19
Bertha 22
Charlie 19
Cladivius 17
Cuffey 20
Dee 26
Ed 24
Fanny 17
J. T. 27
Katie E. 15
Laura 21
M. L. 16
Malissa 13
Map 24
Mattie 26
Polly 17
R. 19
Silas 30

Sneed
Nellie 30
Pender 20

Snider
Pheba 11

Sonders
Johanna 19

Sorrels
Viola 30

Sparks
Minerva 12
William 24

Spaulding
 34

Spencer
Lelie 28
Saffer 16



Virginia 30
Spikes

Margaret 22
Spivey

Clara 32
Stanford

Georgean 24
Starkey

Susan 13
Stegall

J. D. 25
Stevens

Isabella 16
J. H. H. 21

Stewart
Emma 27
Lou Ella 26
Sylvia 23

Stinnett
Mary L. 22

Stovall
Melvin 21

Straughter
Emma 26

Stroughter
Tom 28

Stubbs
A. A. 16

Sullivan
Temple S. 31

Sutton
Margaret 28

Swain
Marshall S. 31

Sypert
Artamissa 17

T
Talbert

Edward 11
Tapp

S. E. 22
Tarr

J. P. 20
Tarver

Delia 28
Tate

John 19
Sallie 31

Taylor
Ann 19
George 31
Henry 12
Julia 30
Mahale 10
Maranda Eliz C. 29
Mary 18

Temple
Mary Boyce 5
Terry

Lizzie 20
Thomas

Clark 25
D. 10
Henry 21
Heynie 15
Jennie 15
Mary 18, 25, 31
R. H. 29

Thomason
Alpheus 20

Thompson
Antoney 26
Fannie 11
J. D. 24
Jo 28
Joe 17
Mary 30
Minnie L. 12
W. A. 29

Thornton
 33

Thorp
Diana 25
M. C. 23

Tinnen
Leana 30

Tippen
Fannie 16

Toler
Florence 22

Townsend
Malinda 26

Traxel
James 27

Troupe
Cordelia 15

Trusty
Della 31

Turnbow
Josie 15

Turner
Cillia C. 16
Mandy 20
Maudy 20
Sarah A. 11

V
Valentine

Ned 18
Verse

Lee 15
Vincenz

Carl 19
Vine

W. A. 14
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 49
Vining
Elizabeth 24

W
Wade

Joseph 23
Laura 16

Walding
W. A. 23

Walker
Armentha. 32
D. E. 13
Eliza 28
J. H. 25
Joanna 20
Melvina 11
Sam 32

Walker or Walk
Allen 20

Ward
Emeline 17
Ichabod 34
Josephine 17
Molly 34

Warren
Ed. 15

Washington
Francis 26
Rachel 30

Watters
William D. 29

Wattey
Will 25

Webb
Elmira 29

Webber
Saline 32

Weems
Simon 13

Wennsche
Louisa 18

West
Albert A. 30

Wheat
Preston 20

Whit
A. 13

White
Ellen 20

Whitfield
Ida 27

Whitley
Henry 24
John 11

Whitmire
 33

Whitmore
Mandy 20



Wiggins
Ada 19

Wilkey
Samuel Houston 36

Wilkinson
Ophelia 17

Williams
A. F. 14
Ed 15
Elijah 31
Eliza 27
George 17, 31
J. H. 22
John 11
Laura 23
M. J. 21
Mollie 12
Moriah 28
Richard 27
W. W. 23
William 19
Willie L. 25

Williams or Wilson
Washington 11

Wilson
Harriet 17
Harriett 17
Henry Clay 36
Katie 19
Steven James 36
William 16

Wilton
D. 16

Wimberly
Charity 24
George Ann 24
William 24

Winkler
M. E. 14
Marildah 14

Winn
Mattie 20

Womack
Henry 31

Wood
Charles 12
Mary Jane 13

Woods
Annie 18
Joseph 19
Rosa 18

Woodson
Frank 26
Sam 26

Woodward
Abram 23

Wrenn
P. A. 23

Wright
D. C. 10
Milton 23

Wyman
 34

Y
Yates

G. M. 22
Sarah 21

Youkum
Melinda 14

Young
Cora 32
M. A. 23
Malissia 16
W. W. 11

Place Index

A
Alabama

Covington County 37
Jefferson County 36

Arkansas
Helena 5

C
Connecticut

Hartford 8, 10
Litchfield County

Litchfield 10

E
England

Surrey
Peckham 36

Warwick
Birmingham 36

G
Georgia

Bullock County 3, 4
Chatham County 4
Lowndes County 4
St. George 35
Thomas County 3
Washington County 5

I
Indiana
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 50
Sullivan County
Palmer’s Prairie Cemetery35

Ireland
Dublin 36
Erin’s Isle 36

K
Kentucky

Adair County
Gradyville Township 36

Hopkins County 36
Mercer County 35

L
Louisiana

Sabine Parish 37

M
Maryland

Baltimore 10

N
Nevada

Gold Hill 34

P
Pennsylvania

Bradford County 34
Pittsburgh 36
York County

York 10

S
South Carolina

Edgefield County 37

T
Tennessee

Blount County 35
Maryville 34

Knoxville 5
Overton County 34
Pickett County 34

Texas
Anderson County 10
Angelina County 10
Aransas County 11
Atascosa County 11
Austin County 11
Bastrop County 11
Bee County 11
Bell County 12



Bexar County 12
Blanco County 12
Brazoria County 12
Brown County 13
Burleson County 13
Burnet County 13
Cameron County 13
Cass County 13
Cherokee County 13
Clay County 14
Collin County 14
Colorado County 14
Cooke County 14
Coryell County 14
De Witt County 14
El Paso County 15
Ellis County 15
Erath County 15
Falls County 15
Fannin County 15
Fayette County 15
Fort Bend County 16
Freestone County 16
Frio County 16
Galveston County 16
Goliad County 16
Gonzales County 17
Gregg County 17
Grimes County 17
Hamilton County 18
Hardin County 37
Harris County 18
Harrison County 19
Henderson County 20
Hill County 20
Hood County 21
Hopkins County 21
Hunt County 21
Jackson County 21
Jasper County 21
Jefferson County 22
Johnson County 22
Karnes County 22
Kaufman County 22
Kendall County 23
Lamar County 23
Lampasas County 23
Leon County 23
Liberty County 23
Limestone County 23
Llano County 24
Marion County 24
Matagorda County 24
McLennan County 25
McMullen County 25
Milam County 25
Montgomery County 26
Morris County 26
Nacogdoches County 27
Navarro County 27
Newton County 27
Nueces County 27
Panola County 27
Parker County 28
Polk County 28, 37
Red River County 28
Reeves County 29
Refugio County 29
Robertson County 29
Rockwall County 29
Sabine County 29
San Augustine County 30
San Jacinto County 30
Somervell County 30
Titus County 30
Travis County 30
Trinity County 31
Van Zandt County 31
Victoria County 31
Walker County 32
Washington County 32
Wharton County 32
Wichita County 32
Wilbarger County 32
Williamson County 32
Wilson County 32

V
Virginia

Charlotte County 33
Pamplin 34
Washington County 34
FFRU Volume 29 - Page 51



Franklin Family Researchers United
Ben Franklin, Editor
5847 Sandstone Drive
Durham, North Carolina 27713-1925


	Table of Contents
	Letter from the Editor
	Franklins in Georgia
	African-American Franklins in Knoxville, Tennessee
	Sultana Sinks! 1,500+ Feared Lost
	Genealogy Tip: Death Certificates and Death Records
	Birth Certificate Note

	William Buel Franklin (1823-1903) Civil War Union General
	References/Bibliography
	Genealogy
	References

	Franklin Marriages in Texas
	Book Review - The Descendants of James Isaiah Franklin
	Book Review - Family of Robert Franklin of Charlotte County, Virginia
	Queries
	Names Index
	No Surname
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	V
	W
	Y

	Place Index
	A
	C
	E
	G
	I
	K
	L
	M
	N
	P
	S
	T
	V


